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Declassified in accordance with D.O. 13526 

RRE Form #43  •
20Sep43 

Attached hereto correspondence and/or ether identifying media of possible 
archiva1 value, pertaining to. 

CHIPPAS 	 PHI LL 	D 	 PVT 	37Q6).55 

(Last T}iat .e) 	(First Name) 	(Initial) 	(Rank) 	(ASN) 

Subject remains have been per: anently interred ovorseas in the United 

States Military Cemetery 	EPINAL  

Incl # 
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1ADtÎAERS 
T_ITRD UNITED STATES A v 

APO 403 

•_' -f 	J 	. - 

AG 293 - G 
	

15 September 1944 

•SLiBJECTc Identification of Unknown Burials 

T1T .GUG:d: Commanding General, .First United States Army, APO 230, U. S. Army 

TO 	s Com. anding General, 2~id Armored Division, APO 252, U. S. Arzny 

1. Reports of burial of Unknown Y-11 and X-12 in U. S. ];ilitary Cemetery No. 
1, Champi;neul, France on 9 Septem'..er 1944, are forwarded herewitli for the purpose of 
obtaining i;iformation which may lead to identification. ' 

2. Attention is invited to statements appearing on the reverse side of these 
reports to the effect that 2nd Lt. Evreuel S. Germain of the 38th Armored Infantry 
Battalion may be able to furnish the necessary identification. 

3. It is requested that any information available be forwarded to this head-
quarters as soon as possible. 

r ~ 	~ 

For the Cammanding General:  

20, p 	TI', A. ENGL 

Qain, A.,.G. D. , 
2 Incls 	s 	uta t General. 

Copy of Report of Burial of 	 ^~ 	\,. 
Unknown X-11, and Unknown X-12 	 —. • 

AGBC 
704/ 	 1st Ind. 	 /nl 

HEADQUARTERS FIRST UNITED STATES AR iY, APO 230 • S EP 194 

TO: Commanding General, Second Armd Division 

For compliance with basic communication. 

By command of Lieutenant General HODGES: 

Major, A.G.D. 

2 Incls: n/c 
	 Ass't Adjutant General 

-1- iP? 



Declassified in accordance with D.O. 13526 

AGG ?.'13  - GNMCQ-2 	 2nd Ind. 	 /rb 
(15 Sap 44) 

HQ 2D AlWRRD DIVISION, APO 252, 25 Sept 1544. 

TO: Coven nding General, First U S Army, APO 230. 

1. There is no information at this headquarters regarding the unknowa 
burials. 

2. It is believed that Captain ►dicker is co xnanding officer of the 
608th Graves Registration Company, one platoon of Which is attached to 
this organization. 

For the Commanding General: 	 -~ 

R. F. SMITH,  
Capt., AGD, 	W~ 

2 Incls: n/c 	 Asst Add Gen. 	~ ® 

AGBC 
704/ 	 3rd Ind 	 /rju 

SEADQIIARTERS FIRST UNITED STATES i tY, .ego 2ao 30 SEP 1944 

T0: Commanding Officer, 38th Armored Infantry Battalion 
(TKRIJ: Commanding General, XIX Corps) 

Request any available information in connection with request con-
tained in basic communication. 

By command of Lieutenant General. HODGRS: 

Major, A.G.D. 
2 Incls: 	 Asst Adjutant General. 

n/ c 

. 	 Ç 	. 	
. 
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• C-0-N-.F-Y D-E-N-T-I-A-L 

nceifed 

70Li - (AG) 	 4th Ind 	ki  

HQ XZX CORPS
' 

APO 2702 U. S. Army, 2 October 1944. 	M~igfii#u  
Dkt  

	' 
• 
1 

P0: Commanding Officer, 38th Arnd Inf Bri, (Thru: Commanding GefiØra1, 7$ 
Armored Divisions APO 257, U. S. Army). 

It is desired that this headquarters be furnished any available infor-
mation in connection with request contained in basic communication with the 
least practicable delay. 

By command of Major General CORLETT: 

( 	 _ 

2 Incls: 
fl/c 	 Major, AGDD 

Asst AG 

AG 293 (A) 	 5th Ind, 	(S: 9 Oct 44) 	MZ/Vtc 
(15 Sep 44) 

Hy 7th Armd Div, APO 257, U. 8. Army, 4 October 1944. 

To;. CO, 38th Armd.Inf Bn, APO 257, U. S. Army. 

1. Pfc William 1 . Gox, 34 286 918, Co. "C", reported as SA, 6 Sep 44, on 
BCR No. 17, dated 8 Sep 44. The basis for this report is A & D Report, 7th Armored 
Division. 

2. Sgt. Samuel Golden, Jr., 35 305 848, Co. 01C", and Pvt lvtinton T. Hans r, 
34 254 252, Co. "C", reported I1IA, 6 Sep 44, on BCR No. 2~., dated 16 Sep 44. 

3. All available information regarding the matters contained in basic com-
munication be secured from Lt. Germain, by way of sworn affidavit, and returned, to 
this head.ivarters, together with complete correspondence, with the least practicable 
delay. 

4. Attention is directed to suspense date of 9 Oct 44. 

By command of Major General SILVESTER: 

CO U8A 
2 Incls: 
	 Assi,Ktant ,Adjutant Gen= raj. 

No Change 

‚I- -:ii- 

l.-Z 
.LLL 
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v- --F-I-3- T- T-T -1- -L 

.V 293 ' . ~J 	 6th Ind. 
(15 Sept 44) 

:' eadquarters 5Pth 4'r-d Inf 3n., .'PO  257, U. S. 4'-"ray., 6 Cct. 1944. 

To: Commanding, General, 7th Armd Div., APO ,257, U. S. Army. 

1. Paragraph 3, 5th Indorsement complied with. 

2. Jo additional information was obtainable from members of company ' N 8th 
Arend Inf Bn . 

-Inc1e 
1'" ldded : Sworn Statement 
of Lt. Germain. 

For The Comma:.ding Officer: 

r 	-- 

Ist Lt., 8th ''id Inf Bn 
Adjutant. 

AG 293 (A) 	 7th Ind. 	 MZ/artc 
(15 Sep 44) 

Hq 7th Arend Div, APO 257, U. S. Arn y, 7 October 1944. 

To: Commanding General, XIX Corps, APO 270, U. S. Army. 

1. 4th Indorsement complied with . 

2. Attention is invited to Incloeure No. 3. 

For the Commanding Generals 

r 

X 1DM4BF G 
‚' 	 JIí140 IISA 

3 Inc1s 	 Aaista Adjutant General 
No Change 

-'T_-I- -T 

-- 
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C_O_N F .I D- F-N-.T-I-A-I, 

704 -- (AG) 	 8th Ind. 	(Ss 12 Oct l4) , JTD/el 
HQ XIX OORPS, APO 270, U. S. Arn~r, 8 October 1944. 	 . 

TOt Commanding General, 7th Armored Division, APO 257, U. S. Arn'. 

1. It is desired that a sworn statement be obtained from 1st/Sgt Michael 
J. Lynch, 13070059, Company "C't, 38th krm Inf Bn, 7th Armd Piv, containing all 
the facts that he is personally acquainted with in correction with this matter. 

- ,- 2. Provided sufficient evidence is revealed that unknown bodies X-11 and 
X-12 are Sgt Samuel Golden, Jr, 3530581+8 and Pvt Minton M. Handy, 34254252, 
who are reported as Missing in Action, corrected BCR's will be submitted accord- 
ingly.  

By command of Major General CORLETT: 

t 	S T. 6EM - 	3 Inclst 
- n/c 	 'Utajo A(~)

st AG 

AG 704 (A) 	 9th Ind. 	 (S; 12 Oct 44) 	1~Z/r'w1 
(15 Sep 44) 

Hq 7th Armd Div, APO 257, U. S. Army, 9 October 19L.L. 

To: CO, 38th Armd Inf Bn, APO 257, U. S. Army 

1. For compliance with Paragraph 1, preceding indorsement, snd return of all 
correspondence through this headquarters. 

2. Attention directed to suspense date of L2 October 1944. 

By command of Ha jor General SILVFSTER: 

~~ ;~ 	 M Z IDffiMB?G 
3 Iacls. 	.. 	 C.0, USA 

	

No ch e.- 	-`JItp 	 Ase atent Ad juta nt General 

i 29t (Å)1, 	•  

	

(15 rter: 	1' 
	

f fleadqua  	.1PC) 257, U3 Army 14 .`ct 1944 arte 	r 	, 

To: 	co:mn.nding" se±ner 1, 7th • rmd Div., APO 42570 U.S. 4rmy. 

.a.r- r. h 1, 't^ Indorsement complied with. 

V cr the Cr= ndin, Cfficr 

I udder,: Sworn atat9r~dnt of 1"+  
C- - 	 A-L 

A' - 



D~g 

S T.
r, AGD 
AG 4 Incls: 

n/c 

Declassified in accordance with D.O. 13526 

i~ 
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AG 704 (A) 	 Uth Ind. 	 H /jpe  • 

(15 Sep 1`) 
14 7th Arvid Div, APO 257, II. S. Arm, 11 October 194 

TOO& Commanding General, ZIX Coz=ps, APO 2701, U. S. Arviy 

1, 8th Tndoraea:ent complied with. In this connection attention is invited to 

Inclosure No. 4 (added). 	 ` 

2. It is the opinion of this headquarters that this additional information is 

not sntticient with which to positively identity the bodies of Unknown 1.11 and 

Unknoei 1-12 end accordingly corrected BCR's are ndt being submitted. 

For the Commanding Generals 

i 

AI '2lIT3 BE 
Clip, USA 

4 Inclas 	 ,anti Adjutsnt General 
No Change, 

70 - (AG) 	 12th Ind. 	 JTD/jpw 

HQ ATY CORPS, APO 270, 12 October 1944. 

TO: Commanding General, First U. S. Army, APO 230. (Attn: AG Casualty Division) 

1. Attention is invited to inclosures 3 and L. 

2. This headquarters concurs with paragraph 2, preceding indorsement. 

For the Commanding General: 



Declassified in accordance with D.O. 13526 

AGB( 
704/ 	 13th Ind 	 /gmb 

HEADQUARTERS FIRST UNITED STATES At Y, APO 230 17 OCT 1944 

0: Commanding General, 7th Armored Division. 
(THRU: Commanding General, XIX Corps.) 

1. Attention is invited to Par 8,, Cir 94, ETOUSA, 31 Aug 
44, which states in part Any person will be reported deceased 
when there is reasonably conclusive evidence of death or when 
there are circumstances that lead to no other logical conclusion". 

2. Statement by 2nd Lt Germain on reverse side of incl 1 	• 

and 2 indicates that the two burned bodies, X-11 and X-12, were 
those of either Sgt Golden, Pvt Handy or Pfc Cox. It has since 
been determined that Pfc Cox is hospitalized. 

3. Statement by lst Sgt Lynch (incl 4) that "All occupants 
of the vehicle were accounted for with the exception of Sgt 
Golden and Pvt Handy" adds further that "two bodies burned beyond 
recognition were removed from the above mentioned vehicle." 

4. It is requested that the evidence in this case be 
reconsidered with a view to changing the status of Sgt Golden and 
Pvt Handy from ¡MIA to KIA. If the circumstances do not justify 
a change of status, statement of the facts on which a presumption 
of survival is based will be submitted. 

By command of Lieutenant General HODGES 

T EAD1~IELL RU iL 
Major, A.G.D. 

Asst Adjutant General 
4 Incls: 

n/c 

701 - (AG) 	 14th Ind. 	 JTD/el 
HQ XIX CORPS, APO 270, U. S. Ann, 18 October 19414. 

TO: Comnvu-,ding General, 7th Armored Division, APO 257, U. S. Arrr. 

For compliance with 13th Indorsement. 

For the Commanding General: 

14 Incle : 	 A7 T. DEAN 
n/c 	 Major, AM 

Asst AG 
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CON F IDE iT IAL 

AG 704 (A) 	 15th Ind. 	 MZ/fps 
(15Sep 44.) 

Hq 7th Armd Div, APO 257, U. S. Army, 29 October 1944 

TO: Commanding General, Ninth U. S. Army, APO 339, U. S. Army 
(Attn: AG Casualty Division) 

1. Based upon interview of 1st Sgt Michael J. Lynch, 13 070 059, Co "C'', 38th 
Armd Inf Bn, it is the opinion of this headquarters that the possibility of an ex-
change of occupants for Sgt Golden and Pvt Handy exists and might have taken place 
prior to or immediately after the vehicle referred to in m ci #4 encountered enemy 
fire, 

2. Inasmuch as Unknown X-11 and Unknown X-12 were burned beyond recognition 
and no other means of identifying their remains exist1 it appears that the casualty 
status of Sgt Golden and Pvt Handy should remain as previously reported, until such 
time as positive and conclusive evidence concerning their alleged death can be 
obtained. 

For the Commanding Generals 

0 

C 	USA 	 d' 
4 inclee 	 Assistant Adjutant G 	al ~} 

No Change  

704 	GI L G- 3C 	 16th Ind . 	(5:  6 Nov 44) 	SCR/gpr 

C 	H' 1TII~r-H US ARMY ?APO 339 30 October  r 

7 ~ 	 7 	 7 	 1944. 
"k 

. TO: CG, 7th Armored Division, APO 257, US Army. 

Request statement from persons upon Whose information your 
headquarters based the opinion expressed in paragraph 1, preceding 
indorsement relative to the exchange of personnel. 

By command of Lieutenant General SII-.TSON: 

M. 	• LF. :'. F. JJ.LI 

Major A. J. D. 
Asst. Adj. Gen. 

4- Incas: 
n/c 

-. 
1. r[ t 	r 	-... 

6 
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~f 	COi1~IDE14~~' I$,L 

AG 704 (A) 	 • 	 17th Ind. 
(15 Sep 44) 

Hq 7th Armd Div, APO 257, U. S. Army, 2 November 1944 

TO: Commanding General, Ninth United States Army, APO 339, U. S. Array 
(Attns AG Casualty Division) 

1. 16th Indorsement complied with. 

2. Attention invited to Inclosure No, 5. 

For the Cemmanding General: 

BERG  &IA% I DEN 
C, USA 	~a 	i 

5 Incls. 	 Assistan Adiutan 	a  
4 Inals - No Change. 	 i 	 /~ 	v►. Incl. #5 - Supplemental statement 1st Sgt Michael . Lynch' (added).  

C 	 T I A L 

J 
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AG 704 (A)(Cas) 	 19th Ind. 	 RVL/adp 
(15 sep 

Hq 7t.h Armd Div, APO 257, TT. S. Army, 12 June 1945 

TU: Commanding General, Third US Army, APO Ina, US Army 
(Attn: AG Casnalt~- ivision)(Thru Channels) 

I. Attention is invited, to attached affidavits of Pfc William 
. Cox. 

2. This headouar.ters ba 	nvestiFated the statements r~ont.7.ner' 
in Pfc Cox's affidavits, and investi?ation revealed the follo•iinn: 

a. T!pt .of the half-track vehicle cre1 the follorr in7 o r-
listed. men are now deceased: 

S Sgt Robert G. Parker, 34192534 
Pvt Ed arra 7. Spears, '8s56658 
Pvt B:,iron ilkerson, 34583191 
Pot 1 on 7. Billstein, 38155246(the ocou7ant of 
half-track ?fc Cox could not remember) 

b. That this headgarteis has received. Reports of Purigl 
for enlisted men refirred to in para7raph 2a, above. 

c. That S ;t Samuel Golden, Jr., 330548, also a member of 
half-track crew, -as reported as rein? a Prisoner of 7ar, as of 
6 September 1944. , on ETDUSA BUR No. Z-319. 

d. That t1-.n folio ing members of half-track crew were re-
ported as wounded in action: 

Teo 5 John E. McElro;T, 33172533  
Pfc billiar F. Cox, 74286918 
Pvt Rollin E. Noteboom, 16067360 

e. The following named members of crew are carried as "MIA", 
r in France, as of 	September 1944: 

Pvt Phillin P. Chiapas, 36706455 
Pvt Minton M. Randy, 34254252 

3. It is the opir.ioh of this headquarters that Un1.no~Tn Q--11 and 
Unknown X-12 are, in reality, Pvt Chippas and Pvt Fandy, am that a 
change in casualty status from "MIA" to 'tKIA" is justified. 

4. 	The individual identification of Unknown X-11 and Ur..?:no' n X-12 
is not deemed possible at this helgarters in view of the condition of 
remains. 

5. Request the graves of Unknown X-11 and Unkno-,in X-12 be so-
propriately marker and that this headquarters be furnished copies of 
correr~ted Reports of Burial. 

MR THE COMN LADING GEN"L. 

L3 
UBERT W, LULLY 

~iU JG 	USA 
Assistant Adjutant General 
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B/L AG 293 - GC  Q-2 Hq 3rd Army CO 2nd Armd Div 15 Sept 44 
Identification of Unknown Burials(X-ll and X-12) 

AG 293.QM 	 20th Ind, 	 HFK/jkb . 

HEAD ,DARTERS SEVENTH AR14Y, APO 758, U.S. Army, 16 June 1945.  

T0: Commanding General, Third U.S. Army, Apo 403, U.S. Army. 

Forwarded. -.r 
FOR ThJE CO 1kNDING GENERAL: 

j 
Lt. Colonel,  AGD, 

5 Incle: 	 Asat. Adjutant General 

AG293.10-GNMCQ-2 	 21st Ind. 	 rgi/ehp 
(15 Sep 44) 

HEADQUARTERS THIRD U. B. ARMY, APO 40 3, 25 June 1945. 

TO: CGS Seventh U. S. Army, APO 758, U. S. Army. 

1. It is requested that this correspondence be forwarded to 
the 7th Armored Division in order that action may be taken to furnish 
the following: 

r' 

	

	 a. A copy of the 18th Ind, since this indorsement was 
missing when the correspondence was received by this headquarters. 

b. A statement showing whether or not all crew members of 
the half track are named in the 19th Ind. 

c. The height, weight, color of hair, shoe, shirt & trousers 
size of Pvt Phil-ip D. Chippas and Pvt Minton M. Handy. 

2. It is requested that a reasonable suspense date be placed on 
the corresoondence when it is forwarded to the 7th Armored Division in 
order that the information necessary to close this case may be 
forwarded to this Headquvrters as soon as pos:-ible. 

For the Commanding General: 

8 Incls: 
n/c 

H. A. ENG 
Major., A. G. D. 
Ass't Adj. General 



Declassified in accordance with D.Q. 13526 

f 



Declassified in accordance with D.O. 13526 

RE8TRICTZD 	 $`~ 4/ 

B/L AG 29'-GNMC-2 Hq 3rd Array CG 2nd Amid Div 15 Sept 44 Ident. of 
Unk Burials (X-11 and X_12) 

AG 293.Qj'I 	 22nd. Ind. 	 SF f oem 

SELDQUARTERS 5E4E13TH ARMY, APO 758, US Ara~r, 3 July 1945. r~ 

TO: Commanding General, 7th Araz'd Division, APO 257, U5 Arnr. 

For compliance with 2lst indorsement. 

BY COMP TD QFLIEiTJ.'L T CT 	6T 	ELISLIP: 

8 Incls: 	' 	 T. P. FL ? 
n/c 	 ` 	 Lt. Colonel, ACED 

Asst Adjutant General 

AG 704 (A)(Cas) 	 23d Ind. 	(S: 11 July 1945) RWL/adp 
(15 Sep 44) 

Hq 7th Armd Div, APO 257, U. S. Army, 6 July 1945 a/ 

TO: CO, 38th Armd Inf Bn, APO 257, U. S. Army 
(Attn: Personnel Officer) 

For compliance with paragraphs l and o, 21st Indorsement, and 
return of correspondence to this headquarters. 

BY COM1IAND OF MAJOR GENERAL HASBROUCK: 

ROBERT Wi, LU:Y 
CFO JG 	USA 

8 Incls: 	 Assistant Adjutant General 
No Change 

12 
RF~8TRI CTED 
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REBTRICTSM 

åG704 (å). (oss) 	 24th Ian: 
- (15 sop 44) 

Haadquartsrs 38th land Inf Dn., APO 257, U. 8. lri, lZ Ju1f 19 • — 

Tot Coasandiag 3snsral, 7th Araå Div., APO 2579 U. S• Af. 

1. In oomplian®a with para rapha lb and o, 21st Indarsoeat 
tho following information is subaittsd t 

a. No written statomant dan bo obtainrd from.anyhåa nov a 
!rs r of this or~nisation Mating whothsr or not all oroa 

sors of the half traok ar• narrrå in the 19th Ind' 
The belSht, woight, oolor of hair of Pit Phillip D. Chippas 

and Fnt, Minton M. Haste cannot bo asoortainsd as thora is no rocorå of 
saa at this Roadquar tsr s. 

. 8ltao, shirt and trousers slasa of Pit Phillip D. Oha.ppas 
and Fit- i4Lnton ix. Hammy as as follovas 

ört yppas mhos 8t . 	Pit Handy öhar 
dirt 15m32 	 i*iirt 75*33 
Tr'roussrs 33.32 	Trousors 33.33' 

F* t TH CQ 	DINA O!7ICAFLI 

J. NED H. BURRO 
Vara USA 38th Arend tnt Hh. 
Assistant Adjutant* 

(15 	4) 
iq 7th Armd Div, AI'Q 257, U. .. ~~ s -; i-' 	- _ .: 	C~ 

Q. 	Co.: ndizl Q:._ierai, 8 T~z, -t,h 12 _rr::y, 	P'Q 758, Uii rmy 
C (Attn: .kG Casualty Division) 

1. At ,-F-n-H „' . `. 	- 	 _ .  

2. Thi ,_ . _:ac? .arters is Unable to comply with paragrapiz la, 21st 
Indorsement. On thr„c Uo .a.,:_,.- 	uc ;_: c: , both written and verbal, a 
true cony of 18th Indorseinent Fao requested from ITintlz U. S. 4rmy. To 

: t?  :~ o indoroement has not been received. 

. '
'sj- 

9 
_ 	 o ,, .. -.tant _ - j a tant 

RECE [)  4 ?RIOTED 
HQ bEVE H AF<MY 
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RE ST R I C T E D 

B/L AG 293-O  Q-.2, Hq ard arm OG Ød Arraa Div 15 Spi ' 	Launti oi 
Unk Burials. (X-11 and X-12) 

1G 293.QM 	 26th Ind. 	 E K%oem 

HEÅDYUÅRØS SEVENTi?4.RNY, AP0 758, US Arrir, 18 July 1995 

TO: Comnanding General, Third U.S..rØ, A10 403, US ArTØ.  
• s 

Attention invited to 24th and 25th indorsemen,ts. 

ØR THE CO3~ILt DING GM~ s 1L. i i 

8 Inclsi 
n/c 

T. P. 
Lt. Colone , VAOD" ~ 

Aset Adjutant General 

i 

13 
RESTRICTED 

1 ̀_ 
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OCQM-GR&E Div. 	 —1/ 
CHEC... LIST FOR DTSTNTERI~.9ENT OF UNKNOW. 	 ' 

All questions should be answered. If a positive answer cannot be given, estimates. 
should be made and indicated as such. If a reasonable estimate cannot be made, a 
negative answer should be stated. 

UNKNOWN X- 11 
PART I 	 CII.IET RY Ch i nu1 

Physical Description 	PLOTJ,.ROW 1 GRAVE,16 

1. Estimated height Imnossjbo  Qaterm 	____  
2. Estimated weight_! _~_~___ 	"___. -  
3. Color of  
4. Color of hair 	N—_.__..  	~   
5. Race_T n 	_  
6. Quantity and characteristics of hair on head ~lex~gth, baldness, curly etc.) 

______ 

7. Amount and color of hair on body arms, chest, pelvic region, leg T

C 
—._-.lnssi hle . to date_=i_na__ ___--_----.- 

8. Description of mustache and beard ~Ipai 1 t-. to det r, 	e 

9. Length of sideburns_ 	as ihletad text; nA   
10. Was the deceased circumsized?~Z~up 	 to8a 
11. Are any tattoos or scars on the body? Give descriptio~~ ^ 

	

~~- 	r, 

12. Is there anything unusual about the fingernail structure? 	o i ,e to zter ,  

13. Is there anything unusual in the construction of the toes or feet? 

14. has tooth chart taken?gy p__ 	Were .fingerprints taken?  
15. Proximate cause of death?. 	 ------ 

16.  Was the body burned? To what extent?  Al 	g .~ 	—~-^-^ 

17.  body missing or 
1 _isflll_ ind 

severed? 	g 	- 	gi g are 
_ 

Are any parts of the 

18.  Ts there' any evidence of first-aid or other medical treatment?. _ 

19. If the remains are badly mangled, a careful search should be made for identifi-
cation tags or personal effects.,., 

20. T-0 no clothing is found, measurements should be made of the head, neck, chest, 
waist, foot, leg (inseam), and arm length in Qrder that clothing. sizes may be 
determined. 

I- 
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PART II 
iiscrintion and Sizes of Clothing 

List -every item of clothing found: shoring color of each. 
List sizes of each item.of clothing (if sizes are not shown, clothing measure-

ment s should be made or body measurements recorded as outlined in 20, above). 
Report all clothing' markings. Iarkings that are indistinct should be recorded 

as such. 
Report all unusual or distinctive characteristics of clothing such as insignia, 
tears, rep irs, wear,shortened leggings, unusual buttons, slits in shoes, etc. 

Lo C lothinxFound 

Measurements and Cbarac ri.stics of Skeleton 
(To be filled out only in those cases where a skeleton or part of a skeleton is fount 

25. Length of foot ".possible to Detarcain®__- _ ..-- --.T_`___ ------ 
26. Width of foot  	 —̀y 

27. Length of arm Tnsear 	Pfls ~ ~$ er a  
28. Arm measurement for sleeve length 	a s 	

e o e 	ne 	— 

29. Circumference of skull 	 ___ 
30. Length of fingers__ 	po 	e O 	9• 	A8   

31. lidth of hand at  

32. Length of skeleton 	
-rr----...__-.------• - - - 

33. Size of bone structure .(large, medium or smalll Ikon®i`'S 	il~eTT~i IIB 

34. Evidence of bone scars indicating healed fracturees ILAP0$$
1b1 

0 	e e 	i 

35. Unusual characteristics in bone structure 6he at cah a ~'6oas~'ri z~ 9~~ 

36. Are any parts missing or detached? YOS 

Investigation conducted by: 

Officer's Name 
0! 	EJ. 1RD :;N ist Lt. •. 
C05th 	Grave Rc-g. Co. 

Organi za tion 
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Parson;alIy atppeared before me at AP. -257, the undersigned, who deposes and says t]at i 

G 
On opt about 6 September 1944, in the Travelotte, France area, one half-track 
assigned to Co. „^", 38th Armd Inf Bn. encountered enemy fire, and was destroyed 
by burnin . All occupants of the vehicle were accounted for with the exception 
of Sgt Samuel Golden, Jr, 3530848, and Pvt. Minton M. Handy, 34254252. I have no 
positive means of identifying bodies X-11 and X-12. I do know, however,that two 
bodies burned beyon# reco„nition were removed from the above mNntioned vehicle. 

9Z2hd ,9 n.h 
MIC4-AL J. LNCHV 13070 j 9, 
lot Sgt., Co. "C", 38th Arad Inf. Bn. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me at APO 257, US Army this 10th day of October, 1944. 

lct Lieut., Infantry, 
Adjutant, 38th .Arend Inf 3n. 

C 

C 
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& F F I D A V I T 

lst Sergeant Michael J. Lynch, 13070059, Company "C', 38th Ar'nd In£ Bn, 
being first duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. That he made and signed the statement, designated as Ir+closurs No. 4, 
being a part of the correspondence to whinh this statement is attached: 

2, That he did not observe the vehicle while it was burning and is not in 
a position to state that Sgt Golden and Pvt Handy remained in said vehicle. 

3. That the possibility of an exchange of occupants for Sgt Golden and Pvt Handy exists and that he cannot therefore definitely state that they are 
dead and that the remains of Unknown X-11 and X-12 are those of Sgt Golden and 
Pvt Handy. 

Michael J. Lkync 
lst Sgt, 13070059 
Co 'Cn, 38th Armd Ind Bn 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 2d day of lovember, 19ij: 

10, T9A 
Assistan Adjutant General 
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c .  

STATE GF PENNSYLVANIA 
CO1WTY OF CHESTER 	 SS  
Phoenixville 
Valley Forge General Hospital 

Personally voluntarily appeared before me, the undersigned, 
authority for administering oaths in cases of this character, one 
William I. Cox, 34286918, Pfc., Member . etachment of Patients, 
Valley Forge General Hospital, Phoenixville, Pennsylvania, who, 
having been read AW 24 and his rights thereunder explained to him, 
and duly sworn according to law, deposes and says: 

"To the best of my knowledge when the half track was hit, 
Sgt. Samuel Golden, Jr. and Pvt. Minton M. Bandy, were in it but 
to say definitely I am not sure. I was unconscious for approximately 
four days and being out that long I could hardly remember anything. 

In Travelotte, France, on 6 September 1944 the last thing I 
remember for sure was that we were advancing and had to withdraw 
because of heavy fire. '.'ie dismounted and the next definite thing 
1 knew was that we were in the tracks moving up. 

1 came to at an Evacuation Hospital and was then flown back 
to England. I stayed in England from 5 September to approximately 
22 October and was then taken to Halloran General Hospital in New 
York, where I stayed four days and then on 1 November I arrived at 
Valley Forge General Hospital. 

I was not under the influence of drugs, narcotics or alcohol 
at the time of the accident." 

c 
	Further deponent. say eth Hot. 

c 
JILLI T 	CO 

Pfc., met. of Patients 
34286918 

Sworn and subscribed to before me this Elst day of March 1945 
at Valley Forge General Hospital, Phoenixville, Pennsylvania. 

2d Lt. , AC 
Assititant --djutant 
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Personally voluntarily appeared before me..the undersigned, 
authority fo: dministering oaths in cases of is character, one 
William M. Cod[, 34286918, Pfc, Member, Dotachinent of Patients, Valley 
Forge General Hospital, Phoenixville, Pa., who, having been read 
,AW 24 and his rights thereunder explained to him, and being duly 
sworn according to law, deposes and saysi 

1 February 1945 

Pfc. William ,K. Cox, AS 34236918, formerly Co. C, 58th 
Armored Infantry Battalion, 7th Armored Division, APO 257, 
U. S. Army. 

The following is a statement of Pfc. William ?. Cox, 
AS N 34286918, formerly Co C, 38t:n Armored Infantry Battalion, 
7th Armored Division, APO 2i7, U.S. Army, regarding his re-
collect.ion of Lhe period just before hie injury o/a 6 September 
19'++: 

n ` o the best of my memory, I was riding in a half—
track at Lhe Lime I was injured. 

I do not recall the time of day or the exact date 
except that I believe it was sometime after 1030 and one or 
more days following the 5th of Septiem.ber 1944. 

I do not recall the number of men who were in the 
half—track with me at that time. 

iy last clear recollections are that we had been 
advancing but were held up by enemy fire and shortly L-here—
after withdrew while •-the tanks continued tto go forward. 
I believe tha Sometime later we•dismounted from the half—
track and later mounted and started moving, but I do not know 
whether we were advancing or withdrawing. 

I was sitting in the left rear of the half—tract, 
• to the best of my knowledge, but I have never been able tto 

recall just who was in the half—tract with me at that time. 
I recall ,he names of the halt—tract crew as follows: 

S/SgL. Robert Parker 	 McElroy 
Chaopis 	 Wilkerson 

inton, Handy 	 iuotebo~an 
Sgt. Samuel Golden,Jr. 	Spears 
Oox, William 

List of those I know and one who's name I do not recall at this 
time. While at The evacuation hoepiTal, I was told by an unidenti—
fied corpeman that Parker and 'otiebown were injured in the same 
accident. I did not Talk to either of these men personally after 
the accident. 

I have no further information t-o give." 

Sworn and 
at Valley Forge 

subscribed to before me this lst day of F ru ry, 1945 
General hospital, Phoenixville, Pa.. 	 LJ' S 

c01 U[ 
Assistant Ad,7utant 
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RSTRICTED 

HEAL JARTBRS THIRD UAITED STAT 	1Y 
Office of the Quartermaster 

APO 403 	 rgi/ask 

AG 293.10 - GN ICQ-2 	 2 May 1945 

SUBJECT: Unidentified Deceased Personnel. (Unknown X-11 and 
X-12, Champigneul) 

TO 	: Chief, Graves Registration and Effects Division, Office 
of the Chief Quartermaster, APO 887-A, U. 5. Army. 

It is requested that the remains buried as Ur own x-11 
and Unknown X-12, U. Be Military Cemetery No. 1, Champigneul, 
France, be disinterred and carefully examined for clues %hick 
may aid in establishing identity. ìt is requested that special 
care be taken to note any differences of build or size of body, 
bone structure, color of hair and amount, and appearance of re-
ma ~. Tooth charts are also requested if they can be obtained. 

For the Quartermaster: 	,x,11 1~~~ 

~~1 ~ ?9t5 Q{ 	 FENTo.N M. o~ ~~ 	¡ N 
, 	 Colonel, irC, 	fi l~Y?~4 

Executive Offi.c. 

MAY 26 1945 

eo tk q Gray 	ttr~ t ian Co.. 

- 1 - 

„~ 	 R E T R 1 C T E D 
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Q-G1E (Ghampigneul, B-1-16) 	 1st Ind, 	 GVL/mjg 
(s: 18 June 1945) 

OCQM, HQ $ COM Z, ErousA, Apo 887, U. S. AMA. 	1$ My 1945 

TO: Graves Registration Officer, Oise Base Section, APO 513, U. S. Army. 

1. Your attention is invited to basic commnication. 

2. It is requested that the remains of Unknown X-11 and Unknown 
X-12 be disinterred and reprocessed for additional information. The 
enclosed check lists should be completely filled out and returned to 
this headquarters in quadruplicate. Tooth charts should also be 	. 
submitted if possible. 

2 Incis. 
2 Sets Check List (in quin) 

H. W. BOBRI11K, 
Colonel, Q +fc; 
Chief, GA & E ID iv. 

iti::Z?\ 
• (cv 	:H. 	

' 

Q-GRE (Champigneu3. 	2nd - 	 : g j 
B-1-1B) 	 J 

QUARTERMASTER, OISE INTER IEDIATE S PION, COM Z, EUROPEAN . TO, 
APO 513 US ARMY, 21 May 1945. 

TO: Commanding Officer, QM Depot Q-290, Personal Effects and 
Baggage, APO 513 USArmy. 

Request compliance with basic communication. 

NISON 
Colon 	QMC 

2 Incls.: n/c S~ 	~1UT(~ 	 J4 Quartermaster 

r'MAY 
- 	 1  

2 

l 
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AG 293 	 4 	F 3rd Ind 	 AGRJgd 
HEADQUARTERS, QUART'CIAST.R DEPOT Q-290, PERSONAL !7FECT5 AND DAG`=AGE, APO 513, 
US. AR11Y 23 May 1945.  

TO: Corimanding Officer, Hq & 3rd Platoon, 605 QM Graves Registration GO, APO 
513, US. Army. 

1. For compliance with basic communication. 	 .. 
'1.7G 

" 

r; 

Commanding ~'= 	,~ 

4.1* 
2 Incls : n/c 	,Z,~ 

AG 293 	 4th Ind. 	 JDB:il 
Hq 605th QI Graves Registration Company, Less Dets. A, B & D., APO 513, 

US Army. 	 8 June 1945. 

TO: Commanding General, Oise Intermediate 'Section, APO 513, US Army. 
Attn: Graves Registration Officer. 

1. Basic communication complied with. Check lists for disinter-
ment inclosed. 

2. Condition of bodies was so bad that practically no helpful 
clues could be found. 

JOHN D. BROWN, 
1st Lt. QIC . , 
Commanding.' 

293 ICI (Gr Reg) 	 5th Ind 	 RTB:KJ:i:reg 
QUARTE1MASTER, OISE INTERI''IEDIATE SECTION, COI A Z, EUROPEAN TO, APO 513, 
US AY. 12 June 1945. 

TO: Chief +•tuartermaster, Corn Z, European TO, APO 87, US Army. 
Attention: Graves Registration Division 

1. Basic communication and first indorsement complied with. 
.Requested reports attached. 	. 

1 	R. 	~T ' oN 	 i t 

2 JUN'9  

l 

- 	 J 
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Chain i eul B-1-16) 	 6th Ind. 	 GVL/nig 

GR RHI]r SERV CO , HQ USF T, APO 887, U. S. AFW, 9 July 19A+5• 

TO Graves Registration Officer, Third United States Army, APO 103, 
U. S. Ax ny* 

1. Check lists for Unknown X-11 and X-12 forwarded in 
duplicate. 

l 4 
~ 	I F For the Chief, Graves Registration Service Ccm nds 

JUL 111194 N Captain, QMC, 

	

2 Incls. a/s (in dup) 	'A 	 Assistant. 

~I''~, 	G • R •~C'' ~ 	 i 

C 
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R E S T R I C T E D 

Ltr. Hq. Third U. u. Army, AG 293.10-GNMCQ--2, _,,;d 2 I ay 1945, Sub j : 
"Unidentified Deceased Personnel".(Unknown X-11 and X-12 Champig-
neul) Cont'd. 

AG 293.10-GNMCQ-2 	 7th Ind. 	 rgi/vas 
(2 May 45) 

HEADQUARTERS, THIRD UNITED STATES ARMY, OQM, APO 403, U.S. Army, 
31 July 1945. 

T0: Commanding General, Gr Reg Sery Comd, USFET, APO 887, U S Array. 

1. It has been determined that the remains of Pvt. Phillip 
D. Chippas, 35706455, and Pvt. Minton M. Handy, 34254252, who were 
reported MIA 6 September by the 38th Armd. Infantry Battalion, were 
buried as Unknown X-11 and X-12,(Champigneul). Pvt. Handy was larger 
than Pvt. Chippas. 

2. It is requested that the remains of Unknown X-11 and X-12 
be disinterred again and re-eaarnined to discover if by measuring 
or weighing any comparable bones, particularly the lower parts of 
the spinal column, which are present in both remains, it can be 
determined which are larger or heavier. A report of any new inform-
ation which can be obtained to indicate which remains are larger is 
requested. 

yi 

For the Quarter 	' 	 . 

	

9 	c~ CHARLES E. HOY 
Ìa j or txC • , 

2 Incls: {dup. w/d) 	 Army 	GRD., 

RESTIC' D 
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a'. 	 c. 	. 	 • 

GRSC (CnampiE;neu1, E-i-16) 	 8th Ind. 	 PJW/GVL/mjg 
- 	(S: 9 September 19115) 

GR REG SERV COI, , HQ, TSFET (Rear) , APO 867, U. S. A :Y, 9 August 1945- 

TO: Graves Registration Officer, Oise Intermediate Section, APO 513, 
U. S. Army.' 

1. Your attention is invited to basic coxxTunication and 
preceding indorsements. 

2. It is requested that ttte remains of Unknowns X-11 and 
X-12 (Champieneul) be disinterred in compliance with paragraph 2, 
7th indorsement. A reporE. of all findings should be submitted to 
this headquarters in quadruplicate and signed by a medical officer 
witnessing the disinterments. 

For the Commanding General: 

• F. C. 
r 	 'sue 	Captain,Q C, 

	

2 Ind 	'1c 	0   -r 	Adjutant. 

1 1' ,,.  

= , • 	-, 	G . R ~' 	y,~'~ 
APO 	~ 

~: 	 riea+t 

	

293 QT'Vi (Gr Reg) 	 9th Ind. 	 R'iB:KJH:hps 
uarterrnaster, OIS, 'Theater Service Forces, European Theater, APO 513 

U. S. Army 	 27 Aug. 1945 

TO: Chief ,,uartermaster, Theater Service Forces, European Theater, 
APO 887, U.S. Army. (Attention: Theater Craves Registration 
Service). 

`orwarded herewith is report of '.-edical Off cer who was present 
at the did "xr eft of Unknowns X-11 and X-12. 

	

j N 	i 	 R. T. D NISON 
• Colonel, 	C)'"C •l:j4' 	,. 

 
Quartermaster 

APo s8 
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GBSC (Champigneal B-1-6) 	 1Dth Ind. 	PJ.I/GVI.Jhc 

K, US TT-T._ATER GR REG SET, TSFET (Rear), APO 887, U.S ._AF YY, 1j. September 1945• 

T0: Graves Registration Officer, Thira United States Arr, APO 1 03, TT.S.Arny. 

Foz arded in compliance with 7th Indorsement. 

For the Director Genera-: 

3 Incl. n/c. 
Cart. 
Ad?utant. 

FST!eTEfl 
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• { 	RESTRICTED 
e 	f•- 	J 

HEADQUARTERS 
TRIRD UNITED STATES ARMY 

APO 403 

AG 293 

rgi/vas 

19 July 1945 

SUBJECT: Request for Information on Deceased Personnel. 

TO 	. Commanding General, Seventh United States Army, APO 758, 
U.S. Army. 

It is requested that this headquarters be furnished the 
hat size of Pvt. Phillip D. Chippas, 36706455, and Pvt. Minton M. 
Handy, 34254252, and their present casualty status. This inform-
ation is necessary in an investigation now being conducted to ident-
ity the remains of these two men which are believed to be Unknown 
X-11 and X-12, U.S. Military Cemetery, Champigneul, France. Request 
that reply be expedited. 

For the Commanding General: 

H. A. 1GLR, 
Major, A. G. D., 

Asst Adjutant General 

11 	 i 

:•CE 	iVED 
hQ SEVENTH AK 

RES TRIC TED 
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B/L 293 3d Àrrìy 	7th rrr 19 Jul 45 Deceased personnel 
5: 2Aug45 

AG 704 CAS 	 1st Ind. 	 FF/1.is 

i•TEj i"r:TI: 	-ic rj 	I 	. 	 25 July 1945. 

TO: Coiiin renera1, 7tlL riïìored iv ioi, Apo 257, U. S. 
Arìy. 

For compliance with basic coiiununication and prompt return 
to this headquarters. 

BY COIXD . OF LIUTÂT GENERAL H.ISLIp: 

F. H. VXTS 
1st LL., .PÖGD 

Asst Aàj General, 	 Nk 

' 	704 (A)Çuas 	 2nd .tnd. 	(: 1 Aag 45) 	i.u/tje 

Hq 7th Arrnd iiiv, 	257, u. .army, 30 july 1945 

-': 	‚ommariing uffioer, 3Stli A.rmd inf -)n, &-ru 257, U. o. irrny 
(ttn: ±ers uff) 

iror compliance with basic communication through this 
eadquarters. 

6We-1 lh-A'5"Z~ 
~LUJ,)14.LLI ~0. " J.L.J. 

Assistant Adjatant General 
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AG 7046 (A) (Gas) 	 3rd Ind. 

Headquarters S8th Arend In! Bn., APO 257, U. S. Arar, 1 Augst 1945. 

To: C4mmanding General, 7th Ariid Div., APO 257, U. 8. Arigr. 

1. In compliance with basic cammuniaation the follaring information is 
submitted: 

a.  The hat sizes of Pvt. Phillip D. Chippas and Pvt. Minton M. Handy 
are as follaÑa: 

Pvt. Chippae Size 7 	Pvt Hanky Size 7 1/8 
be Pvt. Phillip D. Cihippa$ and ?rt. Minton . Hands are now being 

carried as KIi 6 September 1944. 

OR THR 0M.NDIN O1TIGOQ: 

L WWG 	vas►  
Assistant Adjutant. 

AG 704 (A) (Cas) 	 4th Ind. 	 CE:B/f je 

Hq 7th Armd Division, APO 257 - 1 August 1945 
1 

TO: Commanding General, Seventh U. S. Army, APO 758, U. S. 
Arm 

;a 
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B/L 293 3d Army 	7th Army 19 July 45 	Deceased Personnel 

AG 70E CAi  5th Ind. 	 FHE/lj s 

HEADQUA F•RS SSMTH AI, AO 758, H. 5. Arne', 5 Auguat 1945. 

TO: 	Coinrnancling General, Third Ai~ay, APO IO3 s N • S. Axe'. 

Attention invited to 3d Indorsement. 11 

FOR THE CWWANi)ING GII~1F~iAL: 	 U 

F. H. EVANS,  
lst Lt. AGD ` s 	 r s~ 
Asst Ad, General.  
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10T1 (US) GEL H01 ITAL 
613TH HOSPITAL C Li T1i~ 	 . s" 

APO 513 	b .:: Aiu-, '' 	 i n 

SUB J: CT : 7 eport o 	e : ins of -11 	-12 (Charnpi _~eu1) . 

: 	r_.ves 	t'r.tion Wficcr, cise Irterr:edi.ate Section, 
_ 0 51Z, U.h. 

1. The regains of i-11 and X-12 were inspected by ne. 

2. The only complete com.jar:ble bone identified in the remains 
of -11 and 1-1w ,....s t!'c 	rum. 

`• 	r  'he Ioi1C1" .1 	11 t1 F 1ont 'v:ert 	of lIi:(1, 

a e..te3t diameter 11 c_il 
length (pelvic surface) 12.1 cm 
distance between tr=ansverse processes 9.8 cn 
Listence between inner margins of articul r 
voce ses 2 cm 

lista ce between outer max: .ns of articular 
rocesses 4.5 cm 
die*rieter of body of sacrum 5.3 cm 

tero - or- t -rior diameter of body of s:-.cruet 3.4 cm 
Wit. 300 gms. 
State cf preservation: -..et, with r. e_rin ;nt: of li cmentous 

.....` _ a 	,tv 	.. 	1.7,..._.x:, substance. 

b • 	a_-12 

Greatest diameter 12 cm 
lenS:th (pelvic surface) 13.3 cm 
c:i stance between transverse processes 10.5 cru 
iistance between inner mar ins' of articu1er- 
rocesees Z.1 cm 	 : 

.ietance between outer martins of articular 
ocesses t.9 ci.a 

: - diameter of Logy of sacrum L.5 cm 
- woEter•ior• di meter of body of sacrum :.3 era 

- ,t. 275 	s. , 

	

te o . 	r.-_~: lry an, •, . h vex-} iittl_ tissue 



- 	- 
Decf ass ified in accordance with D.O. 13526 

'‚ 	tt:CLi(d are traciagLof a 	CrULI.. itl LiEULentS 

.iotEd in .3. 

- .UL) .-_•‚ 
Chief of Lboratox' 	1Ir1. 

1rI 1 Trcing of Saruln 
a-11 ('ud) 

tcI,ng of Iscrum 
:-i (quad) 
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HEADQUARTERS THIRD UNITED STATM ARM( 
Office of the ,uerteriaeter 

APO 1.03 	 /rgi 
13 Septe  

AG 293.10 - GNId0Q,-2 

SUB3ECT: Identification of Unknown X-11 end Unknown X-12-Chempig ‚ 	 / 	\  Aa (P7l~ 

TO 	a Commending General, Gr Reg Sery Comd, USFET, APO 887, U S. 	aS~p 	f: C' 1 . 	5 
•tip 	U 

1. it has been determined that the remains buried as Unknown 1 ,:and 16 > 	' 
known X-12, U S !,litary Cemetery, Champigneul, France, are those of Pg 	~iD.. •' 
D Chipper, 367061x55, and Pvt Minton M Handy, 31425L1252. Their status is now K &`~L 
6 September 1941.. They were originally listed as ? 	by the 38th Armd Inf Bn. 
(See per 3, 19th Ind, Incl #1) 

2. Pvt Handy's clothing was larger then that of Pvt Chippas. His shoes were 
one and cne-half sizes larger, his shirt was one-half size larger in the neck and 
one size longer in sleeve length, his trousers were one size longer, and his hat 
ias one-eighth size larger. It is realized that these differences ere not great, 
but they are significant in indicating that Pvt Handy was the larger man end ap-
parently had a larger bone structure than Pvt Chippas. 

?. The bodies of the two men were severely burned in the action which 
caused their death. For this reason, and because of subsequent decomposition, a 
recent examination of the remains revealed that only one ccinplete bone could be 
found in each of the remains by which a comparison of build or size of skeleton 
could be made. Careful measurements of the bones show that the ascr'.mm of Unknown 
X-12 is definitely larger than that of Unknown X-11. (See report and drawings 
attached to Incl #2) Although there seems to be a discrepancy in the weights of the 
two bones, this difference may be attributed to the state of preservation. Un-
known X-11 was wet, with remnants of ligamentous attachments and tissue substance. 
Unknown X-12 was dry, with very little tissue adhering. Because of the difference 
in the size of the bones, it appears logical to conclude that Unknown X-12 was lar-
ger than Unknown X-11, and that the remains of the larger man, Pvt Minton M Handy, 
were buried as Unknown X-12, and the remains of Pvt Phillip D Chippas were buried 
as Unknown X-11. 

!}. For further substantiation of the correctness of this identification, 
the following information is submitted. The skull circumference of Unknown X-11 
was reported to be 21.5 inches. (See Disinterment Check List attached to Incl #2) 
The het size of Pvt Chippas was reported to be size seven, which gives a circum-
ference of 21.99 inches. The hat size of Pvt Handy was reported to be seven and one-
eighth, which gives a circumference of 22.38 inches. The difference between the 
skull circumference of Unknown X-11 and the hat-band circumference of Pvt Chippas 
and Pvt Handy represents the allowance which must be made for thickness or depth 
of tissue end hair between the skull and the hat-band. Tor Pvt Chippas this al-
lowance would be .155 inches, and for Pvt Handy, .280 inches. It is not considered 
plausible that the thickness or depth of tissue end hair for the entire circum-
ference of the head would average .280 inches. An average thickness or depth of 
.155 inches seems more probable, thus indicating that the remains of Unknown X-11 
must be those of Pvt Chippas. 

-1- 
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RESTRICTED 

Ltr Hq'3d Ar , MM, AG 293.10-GN! C -2, dtd 13 Sep 15, Sub: "Identification of 
Unknown X-11 andUnkrown X-12-Chempigneul" - Contd 

5. It is requested that all records pertaining to Unknown X-11 and Un- 
1 own X-12 be corrected to show identification as Pvt Phillip!) Chippes and Pvt 
Minton M J-:ay respectively. 

For the Q.uartexnasteri 

c• 

5 Inels 
Intl #1-Ltr Hq 3d Army, dtd 15 Sep 4j 

with 26 Inds and 7 Inds 
Incl #2-Ltr Hq 3d Army, OQM, dtd 2 May 

45 with 10 Inds and 5 Incls 
Incl #3-Ltr Hq 3d Army. dtd 19 ruly Its 

with 5 Inds 
Incl #1j-Corrected R/B, Chippas 
Incl #5-Corrected R/B, Handy 

K. 	KI 
lst Lt, QWC 
Army G.R.O. 

- 2 - 

RESTRICTED 
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CA -LS QTSFET 

Number each Ieo or reply in left 1oc1ei. 	 Use entirewithar. 

(cFiauL,s, 1, 16) 
- 	 S- Iéienti'ic,ionofTnknon  

AG Cas 	Gr Reg 	 • 	1. This heac1 tuarters has receivcéi a 'Report of 
Di v. , 	scrv. 9 Oet* BvrJal for Uriknown X- U hurieéi in Flot, Ro 	‚ 1 , 
Hq ISFT Hq TSE 195 (rave 16 ‚ in CWQ1L, A-'16= M1ItWY Østse' 
(Pear) 	(.car) 

APO 	7 APD 887 	 2. Information has heen recci'e that the re- 
mics o f Unkn.jvn X- U have since been iéientifiecT as 

-i 	 . 	 BPFA •  1i.1ip D.,pvt., 36706109 315 AMA Ixf.  Mo 
Intfic• - on was estah1iheéi. by WcrMti= fza1.irI 
ArAW th.t rana2xo vwe i'ecere4 fran tank of which Pvt. 

r 	 : 
 

Chippas md Pvt • RAMN RAM mve only =mmmmted crew mubms.  

( 	 . 	
. 

 

aMppw ma the wrallm of two mea and diainti't show" 
. 	 . nl1r 	for Tmknmm Y.1I t)n 

T. 	of cleath 	6 September 1944  
L 	.' 	- 9 Soptei 	19 

a,...E of death 	pjp 

Y' the Deputy D1istar OexerI1 p 

Iiiš.1 	rport of Burial. 

to Pvt. cuppass Phillip D, 

DISTRIBUTION ; 
cn'ig & dup - Addressee 
-1 copy 	-  Gfl,File 

XWO K, CIRO5Zjj .-.‚ 
ftd Lt 0  Int 
Åsei.t.Lt. 

DE 

RM 

Page Yo. 
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• us 	EPINI L, F'R. 	E 	BURIBD ON DECEASED'S L[ 
PLOT B ROW 38 GRAVE 41 	DISINTERMENT DIRECTIVE 
DATE fi 	URTE]):, 11 Doe 48 	 -RIGHT: HIBBLER MOTIE 

- 	 34481559 	PFC 
0ND W DIRECTIVE NUMBER DATE 

SECTION A j~OJ
~LQCATIQN 	

SAS 
55 00344 15 10 48 

NAME AND BURIAL 	OF DECEASED 
DAY 	MONTH 	YEAR 

NAME 	 ISERIAL NUMBER GRADE ARM RACE RELIGION 

C .P, .A—S PU:I L•L I P D 	, f3 7(455l)VT 1 3 L 

CEMETERY PLOT ROW GRAVE DISPOSITION OF REMAINS 

t 	P 	 FRANCE 50 	80 
CODE 	DIST• CTR. 

SECTION B— CONSIGNEE AND NEXT OF KIN 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONSIGNEE NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEXT OF KIN 

EPINAL, FRANCE M 
~S~STREI=T J~26 SOUTH PEORIA  

CHICAGO, 	ILLINOIS 	(F`LAG SENT~`~ 

SECTION C— DISINTERMENT AND IDENTIFICATION 

NAME SERIAL NUMBER GRADE DATE OF DEATH 	 DATE DISTINTERRED 

IDENTIFICATION TAG ON ORGANIZATION 	
USAGF 

RELIGION IDENTIFICATION VERIFIED BY 

❑ REMAINS 

El MARKER NAME AND TITLE 

SECTION D — PREPARATION OF REMAINS FOR SHIPMENT 

NATURE OF BURIAL CONDITION OF REMAINS 

OTHER MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION 

MINOR DISCREPANCIES (Prepare Discrepancy Report QMC Form 1194a for major discrepancies.) 

( 	E ATPACHBD DISI FI' 	T DIECTI'VS) 
REMAINS PREPARED AND PLACED IN CASKET 

DATE 	 BY 

CASKET SEALED BY EMBALMER (Signature) 

CASKET BOXED AND MARKED SHIPPING ADDRESS VERIFIED BY 

DATE 	 BY 

hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and accomplished under my immediate supervision 
and that the report above is correct. 

SIGNATURE OF AGRS INSPECTOR 

REMARKS AND SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS 

ÅOTbT~ 

1 R V it FES 48 
	

FIHL (EflTRNJ 14 FEB1949  
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RECORD: OF CUSTODIAL TRANSFER 

.SHIPPED  

FROM 
} 

TO 

KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF OONVOYER 

SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE 

2. SHIPPED 
FROM TO 

KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER 

SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE 

3. SHIPPED 
FROM TO 

KIND OF CONVEYANCE 	 • NAME OF CONVOYER 

SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE 

4. SHIPPED 

FROM TO 

KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER 

SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE 

5. SHIPPED 
FROM 	 - TO 

KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER 

SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER 

r 

DATE 

6. SHIPPED 	. 

FROM 	• TO • 

KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER 

SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE 

7. SHIPPED 
FROM TO 

KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER 

SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE 
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ÍL 

DISINTERMENT OPERATIONS REC.. AD 

DIRECTIVE NUMBER DATE 

SECTION A-- 
NAME AND BURIAL LOCATION OF DECEASED 

DAY 	MONTH 	YEAR 

NAME 	 .. .., . Tt ~,. , ~_ SERIAL NUMBER GRADE ARM RACE RELIGION 

CEMETERY    . 	, 	_ 	. 	_ __.. 	, _. 	,._ 	. 	_ PLOT ROW GRAVE DISPOSITION OF REMAINS 

CHAHPICNEUL" F.R.R. B !;. 
CODE 	DIST. CTR. 

SECTION B— CONSIGNEE AND NEXT OF KIN 
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONSIGNEE NAME AND ADDRESS Of NEXT OF KIN 

SECTION C— DISINTERMENT AND IDENTIFICATION 
NAME SERIAL NUMBER GRADE DATE OF DEATH 	 DATE DISTINTERRED 

F,s,-LLIF D. PT _1l_  

IDENTIFICATION TAG ON ORGANIZATION RELIGION IDENTIFICATION VERIFIED BY 

❑ REMAINS 
Ur_)t eJ.u!+ ;s J 	̀i T"K, R  . 	NAME ANbY17L ❑ MARKER 

SECTION D —PREPARATION OF REMAINS FOR SHIPMENT 
NATURE OF BURIAL CONDITION OF REMAINS 

.ttress c~vf~r ¡..v 	, 	1-1inle 	fractatirss_+ 	r,:. 	_o~.~r 

OTHER MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION 

i 	aui 	•.r. 	4~: r 	-,._~ 
_1 	tL lam .= 	_ 	.. 	'~ 	~: 	lac 	...:~ 

~~ 	r. . E 	 _~ 1- 	 ]ns 	R'A i,~crt 	of 	f)L]x-,-i ' TaLJ 	~ 	17.x'.. 	 _. 	, 	 - 

found 1+j1.thWr~ ains, both givir►g pr vious designation as Un?o-own X-1l 

MINOR DISCREPANCIES (Prepare Discrepancy Report QMC Form 1194a for major discrepancies.) 

!Iovin 

REMAINS PREPARED AND PLACED IN ÇjJ 	tvar sfer bOX 

DATE 	 8Y bT.11, - S L. TUCKER, E'"I7-'1 rrRr~ 

CASKET SEALED BY L EMB 	MER Si 	atur 

J. EARL TUC L WIM 
CASKET BOXED AND MARKED F 	ALL PL TE , TÅGS AM 

1v NGS VERIFI D BYi 

DATEl 	OCT ' 14.8 BY 	G. LONG JOHN A rAGA T 1st LT CAV. 
I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and accomplished under my immediate supervision 

and that the report above is correct. Vxcept cast 	tier' 

FRATTYLTN J.. ST CL&IR', l-st Lt In., 5- 7 	1f -Sv Jo 
SIGNATURE OF AGRS INSPECTOR 

REMARKS AND SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS 

QMC FO.M k r, 	 1 
26 MAIL 48 1 	 INDICATE RECORD OF CUSTODIAL TRANSFER ON REVERSE SIDE 
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uswcu'ZU*JL (w=) 	TO: IC,UWIC 'DLL  
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Pvt imiiiig S. CØppas, rM 36 706 455 

W. na Chippas 	 arrbas 	: Cross 
7826 South Peoria eØnst 	Xpi V. a. Militexs CCoetery Chicago, I11iiis 

ar M • chlØ s 

This is to testbora yo that the reine of your Loved raze ha" ben persanently interred,  sa rsoorded above, sid. by e.Ø with con rad.. i also save their lives Ø their oowntty. Cuatom~ez7 Ø-tary innerei services were aoiwåtcted over Ø grave st the t#sr or Øisl. 

Atter the ber at of the Ø has aos~1stad all f1'1 intets, the osietery will be transferred, as authorized Ø the Congress, to ters nam eØ. supervision of the Arr1can the M 	ks Ca~isaiØ. The C suitssien also vill havs the responsibility for peraanent conmtructian and beautification of the ceset.ry, tvla iag erection or the pØraensat heada~. The hsaåstoy* will ho inscribed with the Bøe s ctly as recorded above, the rank Ø rating where apparopriate , organisation, Stets, «a date of death. Any imuiriee relative to the type of ~-stc or the spelling of the riots to be inscribed tåson, should be addressed to the Aserioss Battle Breson m=te Caamia.ton, i shington 25, D. C. Tour l.tter should includes the full tee, rank, serial nsabsr, grave loostion, seid 	o! Ø eeset.ry. 

Ølis intimt, arr in progress, Ø oter~ will sit be open to visitors. Ø nay rast »m~ that this final tateruieat arcs oc,*actså with titting dignity and aoiea~aity and that the grave~aite will be care-fully and oouaotØtionaly adintained in perpstaity by the ~ted Stats* 
Oovement. 

sincerely 7bmrs: 

Q e 	 TKAS B. 
Ø øen~ 

/ g 	 The gyter Q 1 
tjh 

r

,, 
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BUDGET BUREAU.,No. 49-8277. 

• .. ,UEST FOR DISPOSITION OF REMAIA  
GRADE OI a ASED. NAME, ARMY SERIAL NUMBER AND REPORTED PLACE OF BURIAL 	 DATE: 

Pvt Phillip D. Chippas, 36 706 455 
Plot B, Row 1, Grave 16, 	 18 May 1918 
United States Military Cemetery 
ChaI!Ipigneul, France 

DO NOT WRITE ABOVE THIS LINE 

NOTE.—The next of kin should familiarize himself with the contents of the pamphlet, "Disposition of World War 11 Armed Forces Dead," before 
filling out this form. When the proper part of this form is filled out and properly signed by the next of kin, it should be returned to the 
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL, MEMORIAL DIVISION, WAR DEPARTMENT, WASHINGTON 25, D. C.. in the 
self-addressed postage-free envelope provided for this purpose. 
If you are the next of kin or authorized representative of next of kin and desire to direct the disposition of the remains, please fill in PART I 
of this form. 

PART 

' 	.T 	 ~j 	 (Please Indicate relatlonahtp to the deceased by placing an 
J _ /F _ 5 	 . _ X" in the proper box.) 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF NEXT OF K[N) 

❑ WIDOW 	 ❑ WIDOWER 	 ❑ SON OVER 21 YEARS OLD 	 ❑ DAUGHTER OVER 21 YEARS OLD 

FATHER 	 ❑ MOTHER 	 ❑ BROTHER OVER 21 YEARS OLD 	 ❑ SISTER OVER 21 YEARS OLD 

❑ RELATIONSHIP OTHER THAN ABOVE (Specify) 

HAVING FAMILIARIZED MYSELF WITH THE OPTIONS WHICH HAVE BEEN MADE AVAJLABLETO ME WITH RESPECT TO THE FINAL RESTING PLACE OF THE DECEASED 
DESIGNATED ABOVE, NOW DO DECLARE THAT IT IS MY DESIRE THAT THE REMAINS: (Please place an "X" in the box opposite the option you have selected.) 

09 1. BE INTERRED IN A PERMANENT AMERIFIN MILITARY CEMETERY OVERSEAS. 

❑ 2. BE RETURNED TO THE UNITED STATES OR ANY POSSESSION OR TERRITORY THEREOF FOR INTERMENT BY NEXT OF KIN IN A PRIVATE CEMETERY 

(NAME AND LOCATION OF CEMETERY) 

❑ 3. BE RETURNED TO- 

	

	 . THE HOMELAND OF THE DECEASED OR NEXT OF KIN. FOR INTERMENT BY NEXT OF KIN IN A 
{FOREIGN COUNTRY) 

PRIVATE CEMETERY LOCATED AT 
(LOCATION OF CEMETERY SELECTEE) 

❑ 4. BE RETURNED TO THE UNITED STATES FOR FINAL INTERMENT IN A NATIONAL CEMETERY LOCATED AT 
(LOCATION OF NATIONAL CEMETERY SELECTED) 

(Please indicate if your own retigioua services at a location other than'the selected national cemetery are desired by placing an "X" in the proper box) 

❑ 	YES 	 ❑ NO 

THE NAME OF THE DECEASED, THE SERIAL NUMBER AND GRADE ARE CORRECT EXCEPT FOR THE FOLLOWING CHANGES: (t!no corrections are neceaaary, indicate 
this fact by inserting the word "NONE" in the apace below.) 

I6---50411-1  

cam FORM  345 MILITARY 
	

PAGE I 
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• PART I (Continued) 
If on Pe f of this form you have selected Option Number 2 or 3, or Option Number 4 with your own funeral ceremonies desire ., L location other than the selected national cemetery, complete one of these sections. 
1, AS THE NEXT OF KIN, DO FURTHER DECLARE THAT t DESIRE THE REMAINS TO BE SENT TO THE FOLLOWING PERSON WHO HAS AGREED TO RECEIVE THEM: 

LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL 

NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OR PROVINCE STATE OR TERRITORY OF 
U. S. A.. OR COUNTRY 

EXPRESS OFFICE (Nearest railroad passenger station) TELEGRAPH ADDRESS TELEPHONE NO. 

OR 
I. AS THE NEXT OF KIN, DO FURTHER DECLARE THAT I DESIRE THE REMAINS TO BE SENT TO THE FOLLOWING FUNERAL DIRECTOR WHO HAS AGREED TO RECEIVE THEM: 

FULL NAME OF FUNERAL DIRECTOR 

NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OR PROVINCE STATE OR TERRITORY OF 
U. S. A., OR COUNTRY 

EXPRESS OFFICE (Nearest railroad passenger station) TELEGRAPH ADDRESS TELEPHONE No. 

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NEXT IN LINE OF KINSHIP AFTER ME, AS SET FORTH IN THE PAMPHLET. •'DISPOSITION OF WORLD WAR 11 ARMED FORCES DEAD." 15: 

LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL RELATIONSHIP TO 
DECEASED 

~Ta /its __ — — 
NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OR PROVINCE STATE OR TERRITORY OF 

U. S. A., OR COUNTRY 

O L 
REMARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (For additional space use page 4.•) 

AS EXPLAINED IN THE PAMPHLET, "DISPOSITION OF WORLD WAR 1! ARMED FORCES DEAD," 1 AM THE NEXT OF KIN AND THE INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT THE DISPOSITION OF THE SAID REMAINS. 

1, the undersigned, DO SOLEMNLY SWEAR (OR AFFIRM) that the statements made by me in the foregoing document are full and true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

	

(S1G 	RE OP E 	F K 

T 	C,',4 'PP 's 
(NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) 

V 

Subscribed and duly sworn to before me according to law by the above-named applicant this 	2 	day of 

	

14...x_ at city (eK#cwa) of 	 w 	 , county of 	 and~tate (o er~iter~+ 01< 

s-t-rtn'1 ) of 

r (4GNATU 	OFFICER ALrr ORIZED TO ADMI 	R OAT 5) •NOTE.—Page 4 is part of the notarial attestation. r.. 

(OFFICIAL T 	) 
PAGE 2 	/ , /~ ✓~~~ 	y' 	 id—aoai-s 
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PART(( -RELINQUISHMENT OF DISPOSITION AUTI ITY  

If you are the next of kin and you desire to re#inquish your disposition authority, ploase fill in PART I I of this form. 

1, THE 	 AS THE NEXT OF KIN OF THE DECEASED 
(PLEASEJNSERT RELATIONSHIP) 	 I' 

NAMED IN PART I OF THIS FORM, DO HEREBY RELINQUISH MY RIGHTS TO DIRECT THE FINAL DISPOSITION OFTHE REMAINS OF THE DECEASED. 

THE NEXT EXISTING PERSON IN THE ORDER OF ELIGIBILITY OF DECEDENT'S SURVIVORS IS: 

LAST NAME 	 I FIRST NAME 	 l MIDDLE INITIAL 

RELATIONSHIP TO THE DECEASED 

NUMBER AND STREET 	 I CITY OR TOWN 	 l STATE OR COUNTRY 

WHOM I UNDERSTAND SHALL HAV1 I Ht KIUH I I U UIRLU I FINAL U15VU:W I IUN Ur I J-1 HtMALNS UP' J FTC U?_Ur_Aaru. 

	

(SIGNATURE OF NEXT OF KIN) 	 (STREET AND NUMBER 

	

(NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) 
	

AND ST 

PART III 
If you are NOT the next of kin authorized to direct the disposition of remains, please fill in PART 111 of this form. 

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THATI AM NOTTHE NEXT OF KIN AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT THE FINAL DISPOSITION OF THE REMAINS OF THE DECEASED 

	

NAMED ON PAGE 1 OF THIS FORM. THE FOLLOWING PERSON, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. IS THE NEXT OF KIN TO WHOM THIS FORM 	.~ 

SHOULD BE DIRECTED. 

LAST NAME 	 FIRST NAME 	 MIDDLE INITIAL 

RELATIONSHIP TO THE DECEASED 

NUMBER AND STREET 	 CITY OR TOWN 	 STATE OR COUNTRY 

(DATE) 

(SIGNATURE) 	 (STREET AND NUMBER) 

	

(NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) 	 (CITY AND STATE) 

lO—eonlo-r 	 PAGE 3 
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ADDITIONAL REMARKS AND INSTRIJCTIOI` 

All remarks and information entered here will be considered as part of the Notarial Attestation. 

r 

PAGE 4 	 u a. Got ,N[NT PRINTING OF►1Cq 	 1 
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QD IG 293-C 
Chippas, Phillip D., Pvt., 
6 706 455, Cham i neul 	1et Ind. 

Hq., Chicago Quartermaster Depot, AGR Division, 
8 July 1948 

Chicago 9, Illinois, 

TO: The Quartermaster General, Department of The Army, Washington 25, 
D. C. Attention: Memorial Division, RR Aranch 

1. 	Attached hereto is completed Form 345, accomplished by 
Mr. Jim Chippas, (Father), 7826 South Peoria Street, Chicago, Illinois, 
requesting the remains be interred in a permanent American Military 
Cemetery overseas. 

FOR THE COMMANDING OFFICER: 

CARROL7jr. GRINNELL 
1 Incl. 	 Lt. Colonel, Q"FC 

Form 345 	 Chief, AGR Division 

.\ 

~1 



rR 
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• DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 	 ~r~• / t,'FFICE OF THE QUA R ASTKR {EREAL WASSIl10TON 25, D. C. 

In Reply Refer To RR Br: 	QM30 293 Chlppae, Phillip D., Pvt., 36 706 455 Plot B, Row 1, Grave 16 
United States Military Cemetery Champigneul, France 

18 May 19+8 

PR I 0R ITY 

SITBJECT: Won Reply to Letter of Inquiry 

TO: 	Conand.1.ng Officer, Chicago Quartermaster Depot 1819 West Pershing Road 
Chicago 9, Illinois 
Attn: AGR Division 

1. To date this office has not receivedd a reply form indicating disposition instructions fcr the decedent from 	 father 
rely ioneh p Mr. Jim Chippae 	3155 South Tbroop Street 	Chtcago, Illinois. name

(addreee)  
2. It is requested that the attached OQMG Foray 345 be properly accomplfsh-ed, and legal documents, If appropriate, be fuznished this office as soon ae possible. 

3. It is recom~aended that in contact with the Next of Kin mentioned above, they first be queried as to whether or not they have submitted the appropriate farm, ae it may have been mailed to this office since receipt by you of this request. In the event you are unable to secure disposition instructions from the Next of Kin, it ie further requested that a statement of the action taken by your representative be furnished this office for use as a basis for final, disposition of remains of the decedent. 

BY CO4A1ÇD OF MAJOR GM AL LARRIN: 

Incas. 	
JOHN 0. HYATT 
Colonel, QMC 
Memorial Division 
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J~B'1'l~r tF TO AmQ a,c 
II 	2S, D. C. 

Ian amply Bator To IIa art 	R1 	993 ChipPai, Phillip D., Pit., 36 706 4 "3 
Plot D, Hay 1, Oiran 16 
Vaitsd States Mi11t Cnti'7 
Q , r 

18i y19s8 

P1!OIITT 

11J1a NM amp33 to Lana' at Iz u1 

Tot 	Ca~nding Off1ow, Chiasgo quart rawww Depot 
1819 Bost P~areha.ag Doed 
Chicago 9, I11iiwir 
Attn: AM Divisio 

1. To date We ad'tioa hsa not r. v. ivsd a srpiy lava 1j .coating diapositim 
iistruitiona for i'- decedent tros 	 fats 

2. Tt is i bated that 	atts bed OQJ !oa'it 3" w P -uji u 1j aoaaili~h~ 
sd, 	legal dcints, if aprariats, be fnishsd this offiN Y soon Y 
pos.ibls. 

3. Tt iS M —0-dad. that is contest vith the xt at Tin tic d. abvvs, 
thsy first bi qlNrisd. as to vhsthsr or not thsr her aabsfttsd is a ro riatr 
faro, Y it 	bane be mailed to this o fio. lima r'saaipt br you at this 
ssgnrrt. Ia th. syent Too we b1a to s owe disposition i 	otiao~r f raa the 
Nett at Ziu, it tR ivrtbor requested that a itatea■SÛt of is .stun t.n b yo r 
sepreeentativv be ftn'niahsd this oi`liaa for tin as a basis for Baal dispoiitim 
at re.si= c t the deosdaat . 

3 CON AND W NAM SAL LANM3 

Mole. 	; 	 Jim 0. 

cv 	
Co1ai1, RI 
inr~eiai Diyisios 

t 	 r: 
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99 J%13 1$7 

3r.. J1 &up" 
31 Smith 'iroap Bt t 
th3a~o, Y Jimir 

DOW W. mss 

OS pea a or t r tt,d 8tarbe~r tZnra t Oo a haw at i~sd tW 
alms>~slmatiid ftnal 	ia3 of tbe best o ae at warn x&z 1a. 	r. 
mast*r Gar" of t UM hes t..m 	sore vtth th1 eao a rrapca1bil .ty 
to #be ha~ored 4 a . Se zio 'd r or t, Way r - 	ub 1i oat. that vcu mr 
be '!fir z .0 eat x'Latii at the 	 nsd, i6o gm hJ Ltfa In t * 

Ma ]d p>zrmr, '"Dt. oeitIm or War44 War 11 A d 7o sa mad, a 
-d "Am~raio Co+rtsz2sa," __p]u1n tbe d1 pcsttlt, optima 	 ___ 
ava4.1 1e 't o you by brow 4o~+ri 	. 3't yaa wx‚s t M next cf Yii a 	iag to 
Ua lire: orf Y1as itp aye sMt f h Est the aiao3 oM4 pa ghlot, "Diapositi i of 
Wca'16. Vic' Z A=a 1aa~c . Vsa, " you mn Invited to ex rers ywr via3es as to 
Ue di8 chattic Øf to 	of the dsasa~d b ►  ompUtL g Pz I of the ern-
c1urd ?oua "Reqat f Dispoeltt or ml=. &14 ym doairs to X11 -
gLish y= rl&ta to 'fir act1n jbw of kimhdp, plan o 1ata Part IZ of the 
e c1oe d Farm. If yt ass aotths nmb of k1, plaaee c2  at. Pai" 1 of the 
andumd. fay. 

if you should *lee t OptUm $, it 1m adried that Tao f u r sl 
oar o 	erscaa3l. rt 	s be t uu 1 you ar ftrrziottfit b7 thi 
Office. . 

~i3ll 	amr aa■yp2ats tP im1oeel1 f, 	qi.at for piapoeiti4i at 
anima". mid 	la t •aa1A d N1feeddnmwd iuw]q's, t ,oh zolullsa no 
' per 	, ' tt34 da7S at'tsz ita ryas t by yon? VA pat~gpt rWtUL' a X11 

aroid 7 d1a7a. 

cr 
~ c 
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qmw 20 
Chippas, phmip D. 

36 706 

W. ax chi"" 
3155 Sith Ltii'o 

I3ithsis 

2OM.Jr.91l7 

De' Mr. ippast 

T1 osL hrevith Ls a plature at the tT.niteL States =ItarY 
Oetøcr7 	iu1, rrawas  I& '31a o' i, the late Private 
phtl1 ip 3). Chtpps, to bled. 

It Is mW s1ers 	that you wV Salasaw solaoe frm this 
vim of the 	z'z.1ie In which your loved one zog. As YOU aa 
two,, this is a plane of ‚1jp1e digit, iet 	veil earad £. 

caii'ed of omtlnwas care.. --_ rent the remains of a tow 
those heroic  haroic dead vW tei.]. tthsr in the Swrice CC MW ønuzy. 

L'hIa ctery will bo Mintained as a  temporary  resting pluee  
in wAwdswewith the wishes of tba nxt of klas  all re- 

mmin 
 

are either 11ateL in permanent Ir!.cert 	berie$ 'erSO"  
Cr rStMM9d to the UM91MA fœ final burial. 

Sincemly yoa, 

G. Al HŒA 
Brigluuer Oousr.-1, QW 
Mist, 1ria1 1ivLsi 
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as ss+ 	19►6 

)fir. Jim Chipp 
3155 som T~ 8gå 
MI~o, T13,itwi.• 

Deo Ø. Chippw 

T}* Tiyr 	la ~ iwi r $ st yu år fesig iatc 
as z'eaUØ 'tir bØal 3oeattca or j *as, tid IM. Priiata 

philup D. Chiypea, A.8.!. Ø Ø  

Ø r.oard. Ø this Tios disclose Ø Ø ►ir Saar ra~~yi 
in the U. 8. Hiliter7 Cestar9 Cå11, pØ H, o i sv. L6. 
ivu m be mord that the idØtifioatiØ Ø ltit have Ø 
saoaØpli~ i ttb fitting å4 .t7 eod ØST■ 

'h1 a t Ls looati t Iat7 ai141 ØØ~ Ø i s,p his~# 
m,to rtiz' the ott o ~ —~risks of tiritit &tats aEi1i
tory p.rscl. 

- 

~ Dia--it Ø m►W Usa a a osisi& to oø27, at 
rust ems with tba fiseible vie~ Ø th mt of Ø røwdJnS 
Ø ioner, hØ ar s'#rØ, of Ø r&lne of , -_ 1p 1 ano. At 
a later Ø1o, hla &~ till, rita my a44Ø Ø 70'x p, Ø 

ar kin tritt fuU 	selioit his d+r lad 

s4Ø R 	tai~ 4 lose. 

spy Ø, 

L 	 , - s 

r 	 s« a« 	r 
ar..~al 
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lOQC FR 	319 
. 	 . 	

. 	 31$IAL INF O R M ATI J.'i  

	

‚Philil, D. 
	

36706455 
11411( 

7th Amid Div. Co. t?'l? 38th ¿ I. Bfl 

0ATE OF 

Vic. of Verdu-n, FranQe 	 9 3ept. 44  

3RE 

Pvt 
PATE OF OT 

6 Sept Li 

3Lt A L 

. 

RX CAM 

?he remains buried to Chanpineu1 	B 	1 	16 
Certetery 	Plot 

have been identified as Pvt Philip . ChTaS, 6706455. 	1 rcorus 

should be changed accordingly. 

7 	 O. 	'-'WE~rlLnd  

Major, 
Chief, IerIiíicatorì 	ctior 

. 



-- — 	
ra  
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• . : 
+ 	

V r 

a. Surname Chippas 

b. Christian name Fhillip D. 

c. aoria1 nur:iber 	6 706 455 

d. Grade and O rgr nization 
Fvt. - Infantry 

e 

	

	cam.Us stati..oned in U.S. 
us rr to service overseas , 
inoludin inclusive dates 
at each station. 

Q°GYG 293 
Unk.X-1.1-12 

~/ ►  ~Iv 7ðt,, (Champigr_eui France 
Date 25_July,1946 

f. Date and place of de; ith 

g. Cause of death 

Religious preference  

j( 	Lm' r;e,~ cy ~,ddru;ssee  

j. 	Date and place of induction 

BODY DLSCI;lPTTOA? 

Age at enlistrient or induction 	 Height 	r /~► 	t 

Shoe size 	02 	 .. 	' eight / 3 

Color of hair 	 g. 	Fractures or breuui{s 

Color of eyes 	 h. Tattoos or birth narks 
DTJL CHxizT 

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 1 4 .3 4 6 7 B 

Upper Right 	Upper Left 	
o w 

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 1 2 b 4 5 6 7 8 

L:;vyer Right 	Looer Left  
ys1' 

Please note dentures or bridge work if shown 

* I-request this Form bo forwarded to CLIYIC L H CORDS BITCH for attac ` ent 
of ? DAGO Form 8-116 or rD P-) Form 79 from retained records of Il,,,CTTLD 
camps, if necessary, 

• . 	
. 	

J_Ji 
FC1 	8-T''iA /)f' 	 r̀ 	• 	/ 



53. 

a. 
l01~ 	 136 

W~ LE 

H3NV 	(1HO331 
ONV M', 	- 13 

Deciassified in accordance with D.O. 13526 
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— 	 w 	; 

r~ . ,~ , -_ ink • 1-11 - 12 

gate 25~?3 1946  

.fi 	a. rr  Surne 	bLppss  f 	1 	i ite 	and place of death 

b. • Christi.`in. name 	Phillip D. g. 	Cause of death 

c.  'ori cii number 	'1'O6 455 1,e1igious preferonce 

d.  Grad: •ard Organization . 	Lmer;ency "iddrussee 
pet. - Tutelar . 

e, *;.LT, camps stationed in U.S. j. 	Date and place of induction 
P.j'1 or to service overseas 	y 

ii:clud.in!:, inclusive dates 	• 

at each station. 

BODY DI{,SCIIi IUP 

a. gage at unlistrient or induction Height 

Shoe size ci ht 

c. Color of hair g. 	Fr:.cturus or breaks 

d. Color of eyes h. 	Tattoos or birth marks 
I2IT,,L CFL.d-T 

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 	1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

Upper night Upper Left 

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 	1 2 :) 4 5 6 7 8 

• Lower Right Lower Left 

Please note dentures or bridge work if shown 

* Request this Form be forwarded to CLIT'IC.AL RECORDS 	for attachment 
of ? DAGO Form 8-116 or tTU i•.I) Form 79 from rot tined records of Ii, ,CTTVT.-TLD 
camps, if necessary. 

FQ11i 8- A  
T1ti; 1 
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ARMY , 	ICE FORCES 

MEMO ROUTING SLIP 
TO THE FOLLOWING IN THE ORDER INDICATED CHECK ACTION 

TO: (Nano, orgnniØkØ, 	ing) 

4 	
War TI ~ Record. WWorldld 

ldjnistrstio Center. E0 

INITIALS 
CONCURRENCE 

 SIGNATURE 
 DATE 

7/2%F4 4  NOTE AND RETURN 

2- 43(O C ~ell cu 3lvd • 

Sts Øs 20, Nissvnri 
NOTE AND FORWARD 

i CO MPLETE ACTION 

CIRCULATE 

3' INFORMATION 

4 FI1..E 

AY Unk • 1-11J1 - 12 
(Chaspign.ul) !tans 

Regwst infortf can noeesgry ss indicat d 
in inclosed FØ 8-11Å. 

2 Inds JAI! C. J 7åPL_&ID 
Fora e-JÅ 	 Major, QW 

Assistant  

# 	24/ 

	

FROM: (Nana ,mPnØ. 	i'np}bF 	 DATE 

2 5 Jv1,y i 
O, !is> 	l Di ision, 21,21 «B* 	I fEL. 

	

- 	i 	 l' 
AGASF 1 URM 85 C- 	 T 	15--wi'r]-1 	Yt u . r.ava...t*r r.~snxc n.n.c 
1 	O C T 1141 ~+ ~+ 

a 

b.) 

4 
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T 	 7I 

- 	 ¿' 3 7a6 - 
GRC LChamn' QÇeuLB1-1- FIHG/GVL/rh 

HQ. AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTi~ATION COMMAND, THEATER SERVICE FORCES 
SURDPEAN THEATER, (Rear) APO 887, U.S. Army, 15 Uctober 1945. 

TJ: The Quartermaster Lieneral,Washington 25, D.C. 

With reference to basic communication, information has 
recently been received from the Graves Registration Officer,Third 
United States Array, identifying Unknown X-11 and X-12 (Champigneul) 
as Chippas, Phillip D,Pvt. 36706455 and Handy, Linton K., Pvt., 
31+254252, respectively. 	As soon as all records have been cotrrocted 
in this theater, your headquarters will be forwarded copies of the 
corrected Reports of Burial and correspondence. 

FOR THE COM~.ANDING COMAL: 

?.B.
n,AGD. 	APQ 887 .~~ 

Adjutant.  

r 

L 	• 	Lj.. f Elie

ítfl 

~~ 	r 
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ARMY SERVICE FORCES 

iH REPLY RFFER TO SPQYG 293 	OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL 

Unks. 21759-21760 	WASHINGTON 25.0. C. 

(Champigneul) France 
17 September 1945 

SU1 JECT: Identification of Unknown Deceased 

	

TO 	: Commanding General, COI&ZONE 
European Theater of Operations 
APO 857, c/o Postmaster, 
New York, New York 
FOR: The Chief Quartermaster 

1. Reports of Burial have been received in this office for Unknowns 
X-11 and X-12, U. S. Military Cemetery #1, Champigneul, France, Grs 16 and 
17, Raw 1, Plot B. 

2. On the reverse side of the burial forms, a notation is made that 
the bodies arrived at the cemetery at the same time, with the following note 
attached: 

"Captain Wicker: 

Two bodies are burned beyond recognition. No identification 
tags could be found. These men are from Co. "C", 38th A.I.B. 
Below are listed three men, two of which are the burned bodies. I 
will get more complete information to you. 

HANDY 
Cox 
GOLDEN 

Signed 
S.S. Germain 
2nd Lt., Inf. 
Serve Co., 38th Armd, In.f. Br►." 

3. In view of the note signed by Lt. Germain, it is requested that 
any available information which might lead to the identification of these 
Unknowns, together with the complete names, rank. and serial numbers of the 
three men listed above, be forwarded to this office at the earliest 
practicable date. 

- 
FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL: 	 7 	 "►  " 

/ 	A /15 3 

J1 IN 

	

.. 	.~►  ~; R U~=. ~~ 	 J 	 .,~-~~~ 	2 2 SEP.1645 
C. C. PIECE' 	 G. R. S. 

,-r 	~--• 	 Captain, QMC 	 APO 887 
" 	 Assistant 

a 
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X13 

i 

> ~ 	7 .Ptaober 19113 

Str T ~C'Y: 7 nti iyation ot thin Deo~ 	—  
/II 

TO 	$ Csnding Osrs.Zalr C(111 3C Z 
European '!Mortrar of Op r e tØna 
AFO 87, e%o Posh ser, 
M~ York, flew York 
Mats The Chief t:#tt m~ 

1. Reports at t3uri&l havn been received in this office for Ufs 
X43. ansi X-12 U« Z. Mtlitsr7 C.cet.ry #1, c'2u pi n.ul, Francs, Ora 16 and 
17, Ræ 1„ Plot B. 

2. On t, r reveres ride of the burial tortur, a notation is ~Ø that 
the hodio. arriv d ut the cater ' at the MeN time, with the following note  
attached: 

"Captain Øckert 

Teo bodies are butted beyond recognition. Ø idetitictiau 
tega could be touted. The s aen are tx'ce Co. "C"% 3t1tth 1.I.3. 
9slow er. listed -three men, two ot w are the b- ,mod hodiss. I 
will gret pore ovtpl~ in brmatioei to Ø. 

HANDY 
COX 
GOL 

1y 	Lt. .IL) 4 1t M5, 

l 	 ey/ 	aZv, co., 38th Arma# tnt. on." 
li v• 	J 1 Its n!. 	ot Rh• abs 	by I.t..4w»ia, i4ia 	stod that 

avwiLlleiniorr tinn tth might lati to theIden~ian of tbeas 
Up1 	s together Mi d oo~[flete names, rank find 	giitØer. ot the 
thr e 	n 	sted abovpÇ bo .'. 	li toxe►rdsd to this office xt,, 	r+rl i.at 

c} 

imabie date. 

p 	 5TIQt GI HAL: 

~ c fr\ - 	 c. c. pZ%HC 
Ciptain, ' 
Assistant  

" r., t, f kl 95 
" 	

1 
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4c1 ntqO 
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c.~ti z~eco r i 	COF(RECTTD COPY 

, i t.1043) 	 .IEPORT OF BURIAL 	13 September 1945' 
^ 	a 	 ~.~ 	 TM 10-530 AND .AR :-1 15 	 Dst. 
1Philip 

IF~F. S, Phi 	p:D. 	( 	. 
- 

—11 	.:. 	Pvt 	367064.55 } 
: 	1 	 — 	Rmrilt 	 sew No. 	 [[~~ 

3 8th grmd I of Bn r 	 7tb Artnd Di v 
Unit 	 • Otgraizuioc 	KIÅ 

Vicinity, Verdun, France 6 September 1944; 	• 	 Burned 
Place of Death Date of Depth 	- 	 Cause of Dath 

i915 	9 September 19í 	U $ Military Cemetery 	Ghampigneul, France 
Time and Date of Burial 

16 . 	1 
Name oI Cemetery 	 Nane or C,00edio.ra of Lpc.tiop 

Grave Number 	Row Number 
13 	T 	I 

H 	 Cross 
N 	

`f  	
Type of Mazer 

I 	 1 	r uLu~t 
 

Tags: Disporition of Identi5cstioa 	Buried with body Yes D 	No 	Attached to Marker Yes p 	No' 

If No Identification Tags 	The remains of Unknown X-11 end X-12 were recovered fro n 
How were rem8;na;dent;ficdmhiale to which Pvt Chippes and Pvt Minton M Handy Were 

assigned. 	Pvt Handy hed a larger build than Fvt Chippes. 	The aeerum of Unk X-11 
we measured and found to be smaller than the secriun of Unk X-12. 	Because of the 
difference in site of these bones and upon the basis of skull measurement of Unk X-11, 

	

these remai,~~ were 	ujiQed 	vt C i 	, and Unk X-12 es Pvt Handy. 
t 	 r 	 y 

	

mean 	t 	ca 	w"e 	with 

GRS Ibrm #1 

To determine Right or Left use Deceased's Right and Left. 

r, 

Who is buried on: PIT NlX, George i 34891021 	Pyt t 
Deceased's Right: 	Name 	Sermt No. 	Ran 

H&1JDY, Minton M. 3li.25t 252 	Pvt 
Deceased's Left: Name 	 Serial No. 	 R~uxk 

79th Div 

38 Azmd I of Bn 

15 
Gra,e No. 

17 
GeNo. 

Sw-W4 	llen1x and if vo-ible Organiration of person 5arni•nin: abo►. Data when other than of icer reporting burial. 

if print f.ideotifeation tag is not affixed SR in below: 

r, 
 

r. Jir. Chipl-as (.'t:her ) 

Emergency Addressee 	 a 

155 South hroor: t. Jnica c. Iii. 
Ads,. 

Religitm. U~wn 

List only Personal Effects Found an Body and disposition of same: 

None 
Corrected Report BY: 

.E ADDER  
1st Lt, QC 
Third Army G.R.O. 

Original Report by; 

F. A. 	tJLIcB 1., 
Captain, C,JIC 	• 

3041 Q ! Gr Reg Cv. 

Siffnature of Officer or other person reporting lurid 

5 	 VetiEed by GAS. Ofaer 	 t i, 

Nsme 
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- 	- 	IF DECASEDUNIDENTIFIED 

• Take Figeprints of Both Han:...[f 	 btai a j 	L., 

• . -j-  ----- 	- comrIce sct of Fingerprffits7,  Take Tbose You € -aidi in  
be.ío11owšg 	 ci• i1 ______ 

— i -- 
Weight 	yr 	 N.imher of Rifle:, 	içriV ,if 

- - - - 
	j— ,— 	Coior 0fyes 	- 	Wear Cin - - 

 Attahe .p. 	1sTooChart
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HCADQUAP,TEFS 
US THEATEP G'AI ES RS TSTR,ATIOT` SERVICE 

THEATLR SERVICE FORCES  
EUROPEAN T .,ATEF 

(Fear) APO X87 

(8u 26 Oateba 191s5) 
O ! (HIC L11 its 1. 16) 	 S October 196 

SL'FJECT: Identi"ication of Unknown X- 11 ( ~ 

TO 	a 	Pegia 	Yicar, Oise Tate 	late i0ot ►m, 
Aft .513, U. 8. ASR 

1. Tie ference is rna e to Peport of Purial received at this head- quarters for Unknown X- 11 buried in 	 1 an T11.tsz7 CemAete4►  V'tot 8s 	1, Gra a 16, 

2. The remains of Tinknoti~n - 31 have since been identified as kov Ih1.3.1p A•, 	.67&5 	of 8 Ar 	. The date of death vvas 	a 3eptarab 196 Identificatioi vas established. UMOL & i fQ'11 UCK !''r= MUr Lz' " t]7Ll minim SW 	frc 'fee of hhIta Ftt Chtp3 and pit, z 4 r o7r* oa1y Ur*AK ointed crew tea. Cbip2 a Boas the 	11 of two "m and (I intearnnt sh ei 	lean bar etraotuZ tce 241 tam 132 

3. Corrected copy of Deport of Pur'al is inclosed. 
4. It is requested. that all Feports of Burial that may be on -file, the marking of the p•rave, the means of _.denti`ica.tion ' 11jef. I th the a e ai ns.y and any other pertinent records that may 1--e maintained, be ecTiusted accorcd-inr*ly and this heaOquarters notified by ineorsement tchen this has been ac-complished. 

-Fm t1 1s $ Vdi"evtIe ®ama*1 I 

CUT 

Incl. a/s 	h G•R S' 
k.PO 887 

DI9rRIBtYrION s  
Orig & dup - Addresses 
1 copy  
I copy 	- Suspense 

1• . ?1 	
1~ cipt, A0D, 

>n 
HM 
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AD -UARTERS 
18TH (US) GSNZRAL HOSPITAL 

815TH HOSPITAL C ENTER 
APO 513 U. . ARMY 

21 Antes t 1945 

SUBJECT: teport of Remins of X-11 and X-12 (Chempigneul). 

TO 	t Graves Registration Off iver, Oise Intermediate Section, 
APO 513, U.S. Army. 

1, The remins of 1-11 and X-►12 Were inapaetad by me. 

2, - The only complete comparable bone identified in the remalnar 
of X-11 and 1-19 was the ■ao rus, 

5. The following aeesuresents were obtained; 

a. X-11 

Greatest diameter 11 cm 
length (pelvic surface) 12.1 om 
distance between transverse processes 9.8 om 
distance between inner margins of artioular 
processes E an 
distance between outer margins of articular 
processes 4.5 om 

Transverse diameter of body of sacrum 5.3 om 
Antero - posterior diameter of body of saorvn 3.4 om 
Wt .  300 

 
gm. 

State of preservation: Wet, with rasttants of ligamentous 
attachments and tissue substance. 

b. X.12 

• Greatest diameter 12 am 
length (pelvic surface) 13.3 os 	 :. 
distance between transverse processas 10.5 as1 
distance between inn r margins of art pular 
processes 3.1 om 	c rte( q 
distance between outi myrgins of artioular 
processes 5.9 om 

Transverse diameter of body of sacrum 5.8 om 
Antero - poEterior diameter of body of sacrum 3.3 om 
Wt. 2T5 gms. 

• *tit prea nation: Dry - and witr very little tissue 
adhering. 
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4. 	Attached ore-' is oLgs- of a aa,aruw with »ssaraents 
entered. as noted fn 3. 

• T ;O gar- Chief of :Laboratory uerviSe. 
2 Incls: • 
Intl- 1 Traoing of Sarum 

X-1f-Iquad) 
IBol« 2 Tracing of 6aorum 

J►  12' (quad) 	:..,  

'. 'oz. 4- T4MLs 	R o, p$ k~ 	C:..1. ` • 0a. 

Ae's '*~1. 47 	 . 

-r r,~p.7 	T3GZL 34L~'dt ~C?, 	 .  
~►  ~r, 	z ara~ • a bL sa doe  
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893 G3J3C 	 lot 2nd. 	 ~laltpCLB re j 
4JAUMR 4 Iu e r ua, ^ mg UAT,13 mala*^ 	r Qom ,2Rr cw~ 

an 8139 8i AM. 	 12 October 1948 

108 Q.~21 ottla«r,  o e$ 0, 803 %( t. ut. Go., in ilj, UI &ro . 

Oaptate, 	Q~Q 
1~# 4/• 
	 Adsi*iotrstlYe Officer 

ti 
I ~ ton 605th ( Qravet aegietrat L Go. ~ 533, U 8 Å, 23 October 19t. 
TO, 0oYiding Office, 551st Cc odte 3 'vioe cWoisp, APO 513,9 9 3 A1W. 
1. 	In compliance iith basic ao~nmrå cation all reaords at Wimjtgnsu1 Cemetery, Marne, 
prances the marking of the graver the means of identification b ed with the remsa 
for Unknomi 1-11 have been corrected to Ob ppaa, Ih41 lip D., Pvt., 36' 55, 38 Arrad 
Inf. :at, The corrected copy of the import of Burial hes been placed in the Cemetery 
£115. 

JOHN D. DROWN 
Ljst Lt., 

4 

Gus (CrIPJ4PIGXJ,, I. 1. 16) 	3rd Ind.  
SQ,&?1Ri 2ui13i, AM3 IGl1 6BATFS UGISTRATIO1 oo.awio, 55199 COIF S 17 GROUP, 
APO 613, U. S. AIt11? 	 24 October 1945 

Tot Commanding General. J rican Graves Reigistration Co and. lnropeen 'heater. 
120 6$7, U. S. Army. 

Hasid communisation complied with. 

For the Cooe~snding Officer. 

AL U1 ABBOTT 
let Lt, Inf 
Ads. Officer 
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R E S TRI C T g  D 

Ltr Hq 34 Army, OQX, AG 293.10-GMWq-2, dtd 13 Sep Ii . Subs 'Identification of 
Unlcaown X-11 andUnk-orrn X-12-Cha!lipi nsu1' - Contd 

5. It is requested that all rearde pertaining to Unknown X-11 and Un-
known %12 be  corrected to show identification as Pvt Phillip D Chippas and Pit 
Hinton M Hardy respectively. 

lbr the 4uartermwter# 

5 Inals 
Intl #1-Ltr Hq 3d Array, dtd 15 Sep 45 

with 26 Inds and 7 I nsl s 
I nsl1 #2-Ltr Hq 34 Army, OQX, d td 2 JOy 

45 with 10 Inds a nd g I nal s 
Intl #3-Ltr Hq 3d may, dtd 19 hly 16 

with 5 Tads 
Ino1 #f -Correatsd R/b. Chippas 
Inal #5-Corrected B/$. Hann y 

ALA i X. ZEL. II 
1st Lt, C 

G.R.O. 

_2+ 

RESTRICTED 

4 



[ciassifiedin accordance with D.O. 13526 

3 	- * 	tqrsLO-L-'X mw 	.U- 	ovu] 

Jhie iL-. 	 *'zq abicni'r Ile 	 t tt . 
k ot h»Jewmuoe a 

I$ 

(i. 

Løa 
1 	 i: 	euer 

Wal ? AS abal se WV 

UM Z bau *tat 0£ defw 
7 A bis rein 11 4I- IgI 

1IIt 

xt 



Declassified in accordance with D.O. 13526 

Rg8TRICTRD 
r _ 

RW~UAFTERd THIM UNITED STATES à t 	 P 

Office of the C,uartemoaater 
AO 403 	 /rgi 

13 September 1945 

AG 293.10 - GI Q.-2 

SUBECTi Identification of Unknova X-11 and Unknown X-12-Ch.mpigd~ul 

To 	i Conmanding Gsnsral , Or Reg Serr Comd , USFL?, APO 887, U S Army 

1. It has been determined that the remains buried as Unknown X-11 and Un-

known 1-12, U $ Military Cemetery, Cheapigneul, France, are those of Pit Phillip 

D Chippas, 36706455, and Pvt Minton M Handy, 34254252. Their statue is now K-1A 

6 September 1944. They were originally listed as WA by the 38th Armd Inf Bn. 

(Sae per 3. 19th Ind, Ino1 #1) 

2. pit Handy's clothing vas larger than that of Pvt Chipper. His shoes were 

one and one-half sires larger, his shirt was one-half size larger in the neck and 

one size longer in sleeve length, his trousers were one size longer, and his het 

was on.-eighth size larger. It is realized that these differences  are not great, 

but they are significant in indicating that Pert Handy was the larger man and ap-

parently had a larger bone structure than Pvt Chipper. 

3. The bodies of the two men were severely burned in the action which 

caused their death. For this reason, end because of subsequent decomposition, a 

recent examination of the remains revealed that only one ocsnplets bone could be 

found in each of the remains by which a comparison of build or also of slesleton 

could be made. Careful measurements of the bones show that the sacrum of Unknown 

1-12 is definitely larger then that of Unknown X-11. (See report end drawings 

attached to Intl #2) Although there seems to be a discrepancy in the weights of the 

two bones, this difference may be attributed to the state of preservation. Un-

known X-11 was wet, with remnsate of ligamentous attachments and tissue substance. 

Unknown X-12 was dry, with very little tissue adhering. Because of the difference 

in the size of the bones, it appears logical to conclude that Unknown X-12 was lar-

ger than Unknown X-11, end that the remains of the larger man, Pit Minton M Handy, 

were buried as Unknown X-12, and the remains of Pit Phillip D Chippas were buried 

as Unknown X-11, 

4. For further substantiation of the correctness of this identific►.tion, 

the following information is submitted. The skull circumference of Unknown X-11 

was reported to be 21.5 inches. (See Disinters nt Check List attached to Incl #2)  

The hat size of Pvt Chippas was reported to be size seven, which gives a circum- 

ference of 21.99 inches. The hat size of P-vt Handy was reported to be seven and one-
 

eighth, which gives a circumference of 22.38 inches. The difference between the 

skull circumference of Unknown 1-11 and the hat-band circumference of Pit Chippas 

and Pvt Handy represents the allowance which muEt be made for thickness or depth 

of tissue end heir between the skull and the hat-band. Fbr Pvt Chippes this al- 

lowance mould be .155 inches, and for Pvt Handy, .280 inches. It is not considered 

plausible that the thickness or depth of tissue and hair for the entire circum- 

ference of the heed would average .280 inches. An average thickness or depth of • 

.155 inches seems more probable, thus indicating that the remains of Unknown X-11 

zm at be those of Pvt Chippas. 

-1- 

R E S T R I CTED 
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1 
Gums Ttncisreurrow 
FoaMNo.l 	 ~po 	 ( ~~AL 	̀ 30 Septembe 9It (Reriaed i Seyc. 1.9iL5) 	 ■ 	r 

— TM1 -630AND 

Lim Nms 	 first 	 r] No 

- 	unit 	 orgenization 

Vicini_t of Verdun,, France 	.mh~r 	 rned 
Place of Death 	 Date of Death 	 Cauae of Death 

191 5 9 Septeriber 1944 U.S. 	ITARY 	Y#.I,ÇhamPa Ii?Frn r.,s~ 
T"ane and Date of Burial 	 Name of Cemetery 	 Name or Caordinaus of L ovation 

16 	 .. B 	— 	............ —  
Grave Number 	Row Number 	 Plot Number 	 ype of 

Disposition of Identification Tags: Buried with body Yes Q No 0 	Attached to Marker Yes © No 

If No Identification Tags 	 ASE IDENTIFIED I! T11L IEL) 8 i.ugust 1946. 
How were remains identified? &&S BURNED BEYOND Imò COG ITION 

SEE REVERSE BIDE CF F 1 1 FOR ADDITIONAL DATA 

What means of identification were buried vith the body? 

tiftS FORM #1 IN BOTTLE 

To determine Right or Left use Deceased's Right and Left. 
7th i-~v. 

Who is buried on: 
Deceased's Right: ~~- OI e 

W. 3l~6910? - 	J  
NSerial Rio. 	hank 	 Organi 

	

HnT3 Y, ° inter 1.1. ~4~5k 52 	Pvt 	(CLIQO 	17 
Deceased's Left: ME 	X-±2- 	---..__—.2 	 _..... 

ti~me 	 serial No. 	Rank 	38 OrT t+ ni f . Bn Greve Ne 

Signature or Name, Rana and if possible Organization of pereon furnishing above Data when other than officer reporting borisL 

If print of identification tag is not affixed fill in below: 

Mr. ii-m Chippers (Fattier) 
Emergency Addressee HOMO[ 1--.-----.. 

Name 

3155 South Throop St., ;pica o, I1.1. 
.------------- 

.._ 	Address 

	

Religion -._.... 	........ 

List only Personal Effects Found on Body and disposition of same: 

HQ. sos. SO4. taoslel~s7J.a 

phb 

F. À. GR uLICikr 	
of O9icer or other person reporting burial 

Capt•s Quo — --._......._........ 
• • Reg. C 	5ed by G.R S. OSucf 

v. 
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IF DECEASED UNIDENTIFED 

	

, . 	Fingerprints of Both Hands. If unable 	obtain a 
plete set of Fingerprints, Take Those You Can, and fill in 

the following: 
Height: 	 Laundry Marks: 
Weight: 	 Number of Rifle: ' 	' 
Color of Eyes: 	Wear Glasses? 
Color of Hair: 	Is Tooth Chart Attached?. 
Race: 

(If possible, have medical personnel take a tooth 'chart, if no medical 
personnel present, fill in a tooth chart below.) In space below, locate, 
and describe any scars, birthmarks, moles, deformities, etc. 

NO POSITIVE IDENTIFICATION POSSIBLE.. BODY 
IYCND RECOGNIT ION • ARMS BURNED OFF AT LEFT 
AND RIGHT SHOUIDER. LEGS BURNED O AT HIPS. FAC 
JAW, AND TEETH MISSI[JG. 

FOLLC 'ING INF(TtMATION FURNISHED BY CAPT. VIC , 
HQ. 2nd ARIAO tED DIV. 

QUOTE:::::: 
Note below any identifying clues found, such as letters, photographs, 
probabfr nreanization of deceased, eta: 

T O BODIES ARE BURNED BEYOND RECOGNITION. NO 
IDEi TIFICATION TAGS COULD BE FOUND. THESE MT ARE 
FROM CO. t'C", 38th A.I.B. HELOff ARE LISTED THRI 
ÌlEN, T,NO OF WHIM ARE THE BURNED BODIES. I WILL 
GET 1 ORE COMPLETE INFORMATION TO YOU 

HANDY ) 	
SIOt ED 
E. S. GER1 AIN 	. 

Cox 	) 	•2nd. Lt., Inf. 
GOLDEN) 	 Serv. Co., 38th Arc' d W. 

	

TOOTH CHART 	 If this is an Isolated Burial, make a Sketch of the Location, 
oriented nritb Permanent Landmarks. If more space needed 

°~ 	0O 	 attach separate sheet. Indicate North. 
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WAR DEPARTMENT 
TH ADJUTANT GENkRAL'S OFFICE 

WASHINGTON 25. D. C. 

DATE 
30 Jun 4; 

~rer~er nC [1FA,T4f  

FULL MAN[ 

 

X111 1 Philip 
p 

ARMY SERIAL NUMBER GRADE 

hippas, 	
D. 36706455 P9rt. 

HOME ADDRESS 	- ARM OR SERVICE DATE OF BIRTH 

Chicago, Ill. Infantry 1.3 May '1.8 

PLACE OF DEATH CAUSE Or DEATH DATE OF DIM,'. 

European Area Kiied in action. 6 	°,apt 	,:q 

STATION OF DECE7.SED 
- 	- 

DATE OF ENTRY ON 
CURRENT ACTIVE SERVICE 

LENGTH OR SERVICE 
FOR PAY PURPOSE! 

YEARS 	MONTHS DAYS 
~+uropean Area X7 

~t 7
1 
	n Yof 

OctV 	L~ 

EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (NAME, RELATIONSHIP ! ADDREMS) 

Mr. J4m Chfpp'as, father, 3155 South Throop St., Chicago, 211. 

RENEFICIASY (NAME. RELATIONSHIP S ADDRESS) 

Jim Chippas, father, Same as above. 
Harry Chippas, brother, 1651 W. 47th St., Chicago, Ill. 

INVESTIGATION 
MADE1 

IN LINE OF DUTY OWN MISCONDUCT 
WAS DECEASED 

ON DUTY STATUS ABSENCE 
- 	 IN FLYING PAY 

STATUS 
OTHER PAY STATUS 
[SPECIFY 	LOW I 

YES NO ' 	 NO Y[! 	NO YES NO YES 

AUTHORIZEDf 

HO YES NO YES NO 

1 

ADDITIONAL DATA ANDIOR STATEMENT SATTL5 	NON-9ATTLE 

The individual named in this report of death is held by the Wev .: 	. 	to 
have been in a missing in action status 'from 	6 Sept 44 until such 	, k:-.^e was 
terminated on 26 Jun 4 5, *hen evidence considered sufficient to establish the 
fact of death was rec' d by the Secretary'of War from the Con nanding General, 
European Areas 

L 

COPIES FURNISHED, 

!. O. O. 	F. 1. 1. 	 P. O. 	U. S. A. 
ORDER OF THE VEC 	AR 	1NAo 

ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU 
s. O. Q. M. G, 	0. F. D. CASUALTY 1RANCH FILE 

p. A. O. 	VET. ADMIN. 	A. 6. SO1 FILE 
AOlD1'AHr QEneRA4 

WD AGO FORM 92-1 
1 FLSRUARY 1945 

THIS FORM SUPERSEDES WO AGO FORM 12.1. 1 ESIMBER 1944. 

WHICH MAY BE USED UNTIL EXISTING STOCKS 	EXHAUSTED. 

I 
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